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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATR INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

LAS VEGAS LAS VEGAS 9/22/65 l 6/8 - 98/20/65
TITLE OF CASE REFORT MADE BY TYPED BY
s

©
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka CHARACTER OF CASE

rmb

AR

REFERENCE:
/}’: Report of SA—dated 6/9/65, at

Las Vegas.
- P -~
ENCLOSURES
x TO THE BUREAU (2)

Original and one copy of letterhead memorandum
characterizing informants utilized in instant report.

LEADS

ATIA /
FhASLD

/0/

Will follow and report activities of subject.

APFROVED 9 A N cuance | DO NOT WRITE i SPACES BELOW
Fr-|\coes - | 44— | R

- d

COPIES MADE:

(4> Bureau (92-3068)
2~ Las Vegas {(92-461)

< ' 12 SEP 27 1965,
02 LCOYE =
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

’ Copy to:
"\ ae—————
§epon of: SA m Offic: Las Vegas, Nevada
o Date: September s 1 ’
Field Orffict File #: 92-461 Bureau File #: 92-3068
Tirle: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

Synopsis: DALITZ is an executive and part-owner of the Desert

Inn Hotel and Stardust Hotel, Las Vegas, Nevada, and
bhe resides on the ground of the Desert Inn., He was in Europe
during parts of July and August, 1965, Subject continuing to
expand his real estate holdings in Las Ve j :

! ®
ssociates set forth.
-P -

DETAILS:

-
')
i]

smwmeml AnAancsAang th
[-3 L1l

b' 1 advised on seve i GCCasions a
b?D in Las Veg, !evada, DALITZ resides at the Desert Inn Hotel

+ wmhamn
L WLULCTL

or in a cottage located directly behind the hotel on the hotel
grounds.

He is president of the Desert Inn QOperating Company
and owner of 12.2 per cent of the company. He is also the
president of Karat, Inc., operating company of the Stardust
Hotel-Casino. He owns 22 per cent of Karat, Inc.

This document contains nelther recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI, It 1s the property of the FBI aond is loaned to
your ggency; it and lis contents are not to be distributed outailde your agency.
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LV 92-461

. TRAVEL

subject re!urnle! !! !as !glas atter Eonl 1| ng !n !urOpe !or

approximately one month,

DALITZ visited in Spain and wasin London,
England. He returned from Europe on approximately August 6,
b % 1965.

his return Irom kurope, DA generally remained in the Las

~ Vegas area except for brief visits to the La Costa Golf and
Country Club in San Diego, California.

b? GENERAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

"that after returning
from Europe  1in June, 1965, DALITZ cleared customs through
Boston, Hassachusettsl and stoiiii iiir at Detroiti Michigan.

g ATC associated w

U



LV 92-461

According to informant, DALITZ owng a substantial
interest in the La Costa Golf and Country Club
San Diego, California.

—that DALIZZ
’ still owns his

oat which is docked in Gibraltar.

w subject at the Desert Inn Hotel.

both associates

MORRIS KLEINMAN is presentiy one o
principal owners of the Desert Inn Hotel and has been a
close associate of DALITZ for many years,

. - # o
ASSOCIATES .
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;
UN 'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF !/STICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Las Vegas, Nevada

September 22, 1965

Title MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

l 7}‘ Character  ANTI-RACKETEERING
Reference Report of Special Ag’eh,—
#dated and captioned as

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable

information in the past.

This document contains neijther recommendations nof conclusions of the FBI, It is the property
of the FBI] and {s joaned ta your agency; it and ite contents are not to be distributed cutside
yYour agency.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Las Vegas, Nevada

September 22, 1965

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference is made to report of Special Agent-

_dated and captioned as above.

Set forth below is a characterization of the
informants utilized in referenced report.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the Federal Bureau of Investigation., It is
the property of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed cutside your agency.
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Memorandum
TO : Mr. Mohr pDATE: September 28, 196
FROM : - C. D. DeLoach /{ = R
4 SUBJECT: DISCUSSION WITH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 9/.29/65

WTIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
#gw 4292 DALITZ - TAX FRAUD .
4 CONTANSIWAKENING OF REPORTERS DURING STEEL

ALL INFORXmtiiA |:|E .
HEREIN § N msn
I saw Harold Reis, Executive Assistant to the At iorney welnieral, at
11:00 a. m. this morning relative to the Attorney General accepting an imvitation to N
speak before the International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP) convention. |

I outlined for Reis fully the fact that this was an attempt to take adva.nta.ge of the }
Attorney General's position and prestige and that it seemed outrageeus for a member ¥
of the Cabinet to be used in such a manner. I told him that the Director had turned

a down such an invitation and principally because the invitation had been extended only

; 3 weeks before the convention was to take place. Rels was fully advised of*

i ¢ __vicious remarks against the Director as well a- remarks concerning

B¥* Uniform Crime Reporting program and the fact had attempted to "fraeze"

the FBJ out of the police training field. ]

r | ‘
N

J - u N\

L ' ' .The Attorney General called me at 2:00 p. m. and I was out of J %
bmldipg I called his office at approximately 3:20 p. m. and was told that he would? i

like for me to come over right away. 7 -~ H . !

:. gh y. _'l.'-/-—-"":" “N'r*iw:ﬂ;_“____L Z'-_Tﬁ-.{_‘l‘.-._ L —-i&...ag

\" Upon seeing the Attorne
n

0CT 11 1965

- ‘{‘, - \. v
—_— ~f~ 1-Mr. Jones ~ ﬂ;, '})
CRh.awe . v _ \ _
g _ M’)J' 4 . c_-d’ F——
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Deloach to Mohr mem ’ 9/29/’50
e

Re: Discussion with the Attorney General, 9/29/65

v | S —"
\ j Itold
im I thought it would be bad to send anyone from the Justice Department inasmuch

as Tamm would consider this to be a slap at the Director. I

I told the Attorney General that I doubted this very seriously, however,
e would of course make a check regarding the matter. I told him that Hundley

would m the princlp!e gourece to make mucrh a chacel inasmuch az I falt cartain th

ad
- — Lok P L LY AL e WAkl LAk AALERLS LE1 A AGAY WUAWRAEL LALLM

\ considerable information concerning Dalitz had been sent to Hundley. I also men-

kioned that it seemed that Williams was more or less og a "fishing expedition" to
scerain facte. (R

L Continued on next page. . ...

-2 -
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DeLoach to Mohr memo, 9/28/65 '
Re: Discussion with the Attorney General, 9/29/65

t I told the Attorney General that we had already done this
1 promised be would correct the record in the next edition of

. i |h R
tol énaral that to my knowledge w na:l&'rceived no
press inquirjes thus far, ver, the record certainly needed ightened out.

I mentioned that the worst part of this entire matter was the fact that former Attorney
General Kennedy had promised the Director that he would take full responsibility for

this matter; yet, when Kennedy had been interviewed by reporters he disclaimed that

li-esponslbuity and put the entire burden

nnedy sidestepped the issue with some
R

g high and dry,

‘ ~ 1 asked the Attorney General how he liked our new iieﬁiol “

told him this program had two
oral v 8; one, e was precious to the FBI, two, no case
small to receive efficient handling by the FBI
\ .

s Continued on next page.....
- - ]2
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DeLoach to Mohr memo, 9/29/65
Re: Discussion with the Attorney General, 9/29/65

- RAN TR W ¥ W Adaerae e

The ahove matters were te ephonically
following my return from the Attorney General's office.
ACTION:

(1) I will follow with Harold Reis concerning the Attorney General's
proposed appearance before the International Association of Chiefs of Pglice.

v gt

(2) We should carefully check with Jack Rosenthal the Attorney
General's proposed remarks regardless of whether he or an Assistant Attorney General,
or anyone from the Department, makes a speech before the IACP, »

NV

(3) The Special Investigative Division should carefully check regarding
information sent to the Department concerning Moe Dalitz to ascertain if such informa-
tion was obtained in a manner described by attorney Edward Bennett Williams. The
major responsibility in this regard, of course, lies with the Organized Crime Section

and the Tax Division of the Department. *

(4) In accordance with the Director's instructions, I will obtain from
Bureau files the copy of the letter which the Director furnished to the late President
Kennedy concerning the awakening of reporters during the steel prlce rise }sue.

Vo /‘/MW
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT B f’l%
Memorandym oy

Conrad
F'elt

T _Mr, Belmo paTE: October 1, 1965 Sm

~ r"m‘;m

Trottet
FROM Je H, Gale ;:::‘..l:onm__
. Gandy
’ [
,‘.‘ SUBJECT: MOE DALITZ
TAX FRAUD

In a memorandum from Mr,. DeLoach to Mr, Mohr dated
September 29, 1965, the Director instructed that the Special
Investigative Division promptly ascertain wheth he informs

i{ GLel: 3?

l - Inspect:l.on Statf '
1 - Mr. McAndrews tﬂ
1 - Mr. Mohr Sca:rad (7)

Enclosure ~ a.vcr-!o‘-l -6
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* 10 DIRECTOR (92-3068)

CHICAGO (92-410) IP
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-

MORR1IS BARNEY DALITZ, AKA3 AR,

—

A

*

RE CHICAGO TEL TO LAS VEGAS NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN LAST.
FOR INFO BUREAU, BUAGENTS WHILE AT O'HARE AIRPORT ON ANOTHER
MATTER OBSERVED DALITZ AWAITING FLIGHT TO LAS VEGAS SEVEN P.M,

ko

CUSTOMS VILL BE CONTACTED FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND LAS VEGAS
pmp—
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~FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVE'STIGATlON

REPORTING OFFICK OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
LAS VEGAS LAS VEGAS 12/16/65 9/20/65 - 12/14/65
TITLE OF CASE : - | REMORT MADE BY [ rryreD BY

né

7/

/ ] a1p

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka CHARACTER OF CASE

AR

REFERENCE:

Report of SA— 9/22/65, at Las Vegas.

- P -

ENCLOSURES: TO TEE BUREAU (2)

Original and one copy of a letterhead memorandum
characterizing informants utilized in instant report,

LEADS:

THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Will follow and report activities of subject. }

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

o~ )
APPROVED [1 ’ﬁ i A T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COFIES MADE:
] K EC- 69
C4,)— Bureau (92-3068) (Emes—2) L’LL.L'jR
2 - Las Vegas (92-461) E'Y -
1 DEC 20 1965 -
e swman —
COPIES DESTROYED
o mAfw.n Record of Attuched Report Notations
Agency
Request Recd. n "
Date Fwd. / - ‘H'?d’ /}/%/‘ -, *
How Fwd. %/ 7 [
By £ L, ('j 4
69 DEC2E1855

;e O7F>
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FD-208-{Rev. 3-3-53)
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Copy to:

Report of:
Date;

- UNlT& STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU.‘ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

bl Ofice: Las Vegas, Nevada

L) A T

Field Office File #: 92-461 Bureau File 521 92~3068

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

%
G0

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

ANTI-RACKETEERING

DALITZ is an executive and part owner of the Desert

Inn and Stardust Hotels, Las Vegas, Nevada, and
resides on the grounds of the Desert Inn Hotel. He bas
continued to travel extensively throughout the U.S. and
Europe during recent gonths, Subject is president of the
Stardust International Raceway, whichws recently completed
in l,as Vegas, Hewas reportedly in contact wth MEYER LANSKY
and JOSEPH DOC STACHER, nationally-known hoodlums, Subject
was indicted for income tax evasion in October, 1965. He
entered a plea of not guilty. FBI Identification Record
set forth,

DETAILS:

RESIDENCE AND EMPLOYMENT

qhas advised on several occasions that when
in Las Vegas, LITZ resides at the Desert Inn Hotel or in
a cottage located directly behind the hotel on the hotel
grounds,

He 18 president of the Desert Inn Operating Compaay,
operators of the Desert Inn Hotel, and the owmer of 12.2
percent of the operating company. He is also the president of
Karat, Inc,, operating company of the Stardust Hotel, and he
owns 22 percent of Karat, Inc,

This document ceontains neither recommendations nor conclualons of the FAL. It is the property of the FBI and Is logned to
yYour agency; it and its contents gre not to be distributed outside your agency.
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LV 92-461

TR..VEL

ones, France,

T . ..
this date returned from Europe where he had spent

the p d mari in the area of the Mediterranean

that DALITZ

left Las on Decem y ’ went to Miami,
s
ACTIVITIES

An article appeared in the September, 1965 issue of
the Desert Inn News, a monthly publication published by the
Desert Inn Hotel, This article reflected that the Stardust
International Raceway in Las Vegas was officially opened

on September 21, 1965. Subject was identified in the article =

as being president of the Stardust Racing Association,

-




LV 92-461

ASSOCIATES

at XY Y7 “Bod Deen HLrHe,

LTI L _LLIT] ] »
; —_— maummm-n&%m

at on this
dual believed

INDICTMENT FOR INCOME TAX EVASION

Articles appearing in Las Vegas daily newspapers
on October 14, 1965, reflected that on the previous day
DALITZ had been indicted by a Federal Grand Jury in Los
Angeles, California, along with ELI BOYER, Los Angeles
accountant for vioclation of income tax regulations. The
indictment specifies they had attempted to evade and defer
payment of a portion of DALITZ' income tax for the year 1959,
They were charged specifically with declaring profits from
a stock disposed of by DALITZ as a long term capital gain,
rather than as ordinary income,

DALITZ appeared in court in Los Angeles on November 1,
1965, at which time he fntered a plea of not guilty to the
above cnarges . .

FBI IDENTIFICATION RECORD

Following is the FBl1 Ydentification Record for
DALITZ dated October 21, 1965:




£ ;
s
&
1 i
LV 92-461
FBI # 4 124 252 -
CONTRIBUTOR NAME ARRESTED
OF AND OR
FINGERPRINTS NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION
Army Moe Barney June 29,
Dalitz 1942
#15078140
United States Moe Barney Japuary conspiracy January 8,
Marshal Dalitz 8, 1952 to defraud 1952 releasec
Reno Nevada #6720 and commit on $10,000
of fenses bond retainec
against thk at Newark Ney
United States Jersey
United States Moe Barney January conspiracy

Marshal
Newark New Jersey

Police Department
Las Yegas Nevada

Nevada Tax
Commission
Gambling Division
Carson City Nevada
(print returned)

St Bu Sacramento
Calif (prt ret)

Deputy USM
San Diego Calif

Daiitz
#1945-A

Moe Barney
Dalitz
#SA-510

Moe B.
Dalitz
#1357

M.B.Dalitz
#24664

11, 1952

applicant
finger-
printed
August 35,
1954

applicant
priot
received
July 21,
1960

appl FP
12.23-64

Company - Dept of A,B,C, 1350 Front Street

1 Calif

Residence - Desert Inn Las Vegas

Moe Barney
Dalitz
#18269

10-14-65

- 4% -

consp

(income tax)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION

Las Vegas, Nevada
December 16, 1965

In Reply, Plaass Refor vo
File No :

Title MORRYS BARNEY DALITZ

bx Character ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference Report of special Agent [N
F dated and captioneéd as

A1l sources {except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
informstion in the past. .

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclualona of the FHI. It im the property
of the FBI and i& loaned to your agency; il and its contents are not tc be distributed outside

your agency,

.-
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In Reply, Please Refer s

_ﬁ_,"!'?:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Las Vegas, Nevada

Fila No, December 16, 1965

B¢ -

b2
wd

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference is made to report of Special Agent
dated and captioned as above.

Set forth below is a characterization of the
informants utilized in referenced report.

This document contazins neither recommendations nor
conclusions of thke FBI, It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.

\ -

ot
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Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL ATRMATL /1/

[}
. n L I
B {Priority) Migs Holmes
o e M L § Miss Gandv

d/’

——" Vegas, Nevada on 12/27/65. They appeared pursuant to a summons

di e ma e AT S
_— e Ere——

Mr. L 2cn
Y de. Suwilivan_
Ar. Tavel

e, Trotter.
- Mr, Wick_____
Tele. Room

|
|
i
|
|
|
I
i
Date: January 4, 1966 | |n¢
|
|
!
i
!
|

TO : : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068) _—__—T_—*—

FROM :  SAC, LAS VEGAS (92-461) (P) ,

MORRIS B. DALITZ W ( ) )){Ja%/__,
AR N

/

DALITZ and ELI BOYER vwere present in Federal Court, Las

issued 12/16/65. They were represented by retained counsel
DAVID GOLDWATER, who moved for admission of BRUCE 1. HOCHMAN of
Los Angeles, California, to practice in Nevada for purposes of
this case. The motion was granted.

Over the Government’'s objections, the Court ordered
that both defendants be released on their own recognizance
instead of the $1,000 bond on which they had been held on the
previous indictment in Los Angeles. )

The Court also granted defendants permission to file a
motion to dismigs prior to filing of motion to suppress.
The case was continued for entry of plea until March 14, 1966.

Las Yegas will follow this matter and keep the Bureau

advised.
3/ - Biireau
- Las Vegas
RBY:n : .
C C. Wick Ex_lra Ll [ - A R
14 JAN 11 1956
a3 ——
/

Approved:

N G

51JAN IW‘*iem M Per f “ ¥
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Memm anaum

TO ST, ™I (92-2068) pate: 2/25/66

FRo S0, T V33aS (92-461) (?)
v'\‘r(-)

SUBJECT: ~ N 27S VL YW TALITZ, aa

61 Tas Veoas

“rnclosed for *": -~o-plation of the Tareau's Tilee is
a ¢rrert nhoto-sranh of atove sutjoct, This phologran™ WS
taken in Tehwruary, 1666,
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FEDERA. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICK OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
LAS VEGAS LAS VEGAS 4/13/66 12/15/65 - 4/4/66
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYrED BY
alf

/>
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka M
" b

Report of SA— 12/16/65, at Las Vegas,

-P -

ENCLOSURES: TO THE BUREAU (2)

Original amd one copy of a letterhead memorandum
characterizing informants utilized in instant report. é/

LEADS: 1

THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Will follow and report activities of subject.

APPROVED ly/ y N ) ST DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: / W /? !7 |

- Bureau (92-3068) (s
- Yas Vegas (92-461)

CopPIES DZSTROYED

8 20 hiav 23 1972 ;
i ' .
Dissemination Record of Astached Report Notations
Agency [Le i
Request Recd. /Qd AW% 4
Date Fwd. Lo A | ,

ey 74
How Fwd, - ‘\A-y

= BAMAY-1 31966
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FD-204 {(Rev. 3-3-59)

UN D STATES DEPARTMENT OF . $TICE
" “ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

B

-

- . = e e Mo 3

Report of: W Office; 28 Vegas ,Nevada

Date:

Field Office File ¥ 92-461 Bursau File §: 92=3068

Tie: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ |

Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

Synopsin DALITZ is an executive and part owner of the Desert

Inn aml Stardust Hntals Iac Vegrag Nevada and

Mol WMo e LW RT Ay LT T RO, T VavMa A aava

resides on the grounds ¢f the Desert Inn Hotel, He has continued
to travel throughout the U, S. and Europe during recent months.
Records, USDC, Las Vegas, reflect on 12/27/65 subject was
present in court and the court ordered a catinuance for entry

of plea untii J/.U-}/oo regarding subject’ 's income tax evasion
indictment. TYdentity of contacts set out,

- P -

DETAILS:

ba RESIDENCE AND EMPLOYMENT

qﬁxﬂﬂ resides at the pesert Inn Hotel or 1in
b» a cottage directly behind the hotel on the hotel grounds.

He is presid:nt of the Desert Inn Operating Company,

Amawatamae AP Ftha Nacart Thnn Tntal and +ha mnonrnar AF 19 9 norron
Uyc* a bWVa o A vide JUvoTad W A iAARL nvh‘;*, -y ELVY W ll% AW ALN L Wi it o g PG-& o S LA

of the coperating company, He is also the presdent of Karat,
Inc., operating company of the Stardust Hotel, and he owns
22 pércent of Karat, Inc,

ot

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and ts loaned to
Your agency; it and its centents are not to be distributed outaide your agency.
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CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

The "Las Vegas Review Jourpal" issue of December 17,
1965, contained the following article: :

"Grand Jury Indicts Dalitz

"The Federal Grand Jury indicted Las Vegas gambler
Morris (Moe) Dalitz Thursday on charges of conspiring to
evade income taxes,

T 3
DALITZ aud Eli Boyer, a Los Angeles business man

a senijior partner in a Southern California accounting firm, were
accused of conspiring to obtain a special tax reduction by
virtue of a fraudulent claim of long term capital gain on sale
of 5,000 shares of stock in Turbo Dynamics Corp., of Nevada.

aaloe huecinoce man and

"Dalitz, president of the operating companies for the
Desert Inn and Stardust Hotels, and Boyer were named in a
similar Los Angeles indictment Qct. 13.

"THEY PLEADED innocent to the California charge,
They sought dismissal of the charge, a change of venue and a
bill of particulars.,”

The San Diego Office advised by communication dated

December 15, 1965, tha ember 17, 1965, Chief Deput
nite ates Marshal San Diego, advised SARh
that on Oct , 1965, DALITZ, as MOE BA

DALITZ, accompanied by his attornmey, JACK DONNELLY, turned
himself in to the United States Marshal's office, He was
fingerprinted under United States Marshal number 18269, but
wasS not phdographed as the United States Marshal's office has
no facilities for taking photos, The ch was reflected as
conspiracy to violate income tax 1aws.#advised that
DALITZ was taken before United States ioner ELMER
ENSTROM, Jr,, on Ocbber 14, 1965, and was released on $1,000
bond,

The records of the United States District Court (USDC)
at Reno, Nevada, indicate under file number 13804 that MORRIS B.
DALITZ and ELI BOYER are at liberty as of December 22, 1965,
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and that a summons is to be issued and bail set at $1,000
for each. The court also ordered that this case be given
USDC, Las Vegas, Nevada, file number 1274,

The records of the USDC, Las Vegas, file number
1274, in the matter captioned United States v. MORRIS B,
DALITZ, ELI BOYER, indicate that the defendants appeared
in this court pursuant to a summons issued on December 186,
1965, with retained counsel, DAVID GOLDWATER, who moved for
admission of BRUCE I, HOCHMAN to practice for purposes of
this case, and this motion was granted. (Both attorneys
represent both defendants.)

DALITZ indicated this to be his true name, is
66 years old, and possessing a high school education, A
copy of the indictment was served and a reading was waived.
The court ordered a continuance for entry of plea until
March 14, 1966, at 9:30 AM.

BOYER indicated that this was his true name, and
that he was 46 years old, He claimed a Bachelor of Science
college degree, A copy of the indictment was served and a
reading was waived, The court ordered a continuance until
March 14, 1966, for entry of plea.

Over the government's objection, the court ordered
as to both defendants a motion for their own recognizance
instead of bond of $1,000,00, and rather than transferring
the bond from case number 1263, defendants are at liberty
on their own recognizance and the bond in the other case will
be exonerated, The court also ordered permission to file
motion to dismiss prior to filing of motion to supress granted
and also ordered any exhibits to any motions filed in file
number 1263 may be withdrawn on request of counsel and
attached to motions to be filed in this action.

TRAVEL

left Las

- -cw i
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that DALITZ

returned gas on December 20, 1965,

left the Desert

that DALITZ was
in London, B , a : , and in Cannes, France,

on March 17, 1965,

o
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'[

The Miami Office of thw FBI advised the following
by communication dated January 28, 1966;

Ml [ l!tention.

The following investigation was conducted by SA

Review of current City Directory and Telephone
| Directory for the West Palm Beach, Florida, area on January 10,
] 1966, as well as review of the records of the Palm Beach
0 o County Credit Bureau, the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office,
and the Police Department in West Palm Beach and the Pollce
Department in_Pa

On January 10, 1965,
Beach, Florjd

Palm
with the

e uepartme'm-atrvrsea heis not familiar
or DALITZ, nor does he associate the names

the name of
but he knows nothing

im, excep

€ 1s a man of some wealth
who travels in wealthy circles in the area

ame date,
y
nor does he associcte

salés in the area.
apparently retij

He said

dvised that the subject
e apoe on the weekend
33, 19635. '

s
Rl W)

w»
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that the sunjec as .see
presence of JAKE LANSKY

and others.

MISCELLANEQUS

The Chicago Office of the FBI furnished the following
information in communication dated December 29, 1965:
Custom's Agent, Chicago Office, who

‘interviewm DALITZ at the time of his arrival in
Chicago, furiiiiid the Ioil“ information on December 22,

1965, to

The Chicago Custom's file number is CH 22-2635.
The following names and telephone numbers were found on a
piece of paper in DALITZ's possession:

Also listed were the following banks and figures
fellowing every one; '

First National Bank 13991.54
Bank of Nevada 25,000
Nevada Bank Commission 25,000
Bank of Las Vegas .28,154.76
Valley Bank 26,446,25
Nevada State Bank ~1,860,89

State of Nevada driver's license MD 99122 issued
January, 1965, to MOE B, DALITZ, .Las Vegas.

-Passport number 1 issued July 5, 1961, to
MOE BARNEY DALITZ. Agen dvised that complete .

information regarding DAL ravel might be of interest
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since bhe admitted making 13 trips at least into the United
States since 1961, and he said hi&s passport bore so many
notations it was difficult to differentiate between them,

He also had a business card from La Costa Country
Club, Costa Del Mar Road, Carlsbad, California, MORRIS BARNEY
DALITZ, 729-7111. A business card bearing the following:

ADRIAN WILSON and Associates

816 wWest 5th Street

Los Angeles, Califoraia

MA 6-8171, with a notation Aw Faia,

Another busineas card of DOROTHY SOLOMON
71-75 New Oxford Street

London

WCl

telephone Temple Bar 1801/5

"Crown album number B338"
appear on a slip of paper with no known significance,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

& Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. '

m Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you,
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Section 552 Section 5523
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(O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request, '

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

O

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information:

¥ The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
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X DELETED PAGE(S) X
0000 X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
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FBI/DOJ
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The Miami Office of the FBI furnished the following
information by communication dated February 15, 1966;

ollowing investigation was conducted by SA
at Miami, Florida:

stayed at the

D — e A

b on Februari iﬁl i?66 DALITZ left the hotel

b

- 10 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
Page(s) withheld eatirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following

statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. .

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable matenal
available for release to you. .

Section 352 Section 5523
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[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

O For your information:

W The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

B 22- 304 f -~ 4Y
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p8.0.0.6.0.8.0.600066000.8¢0¢04
X DELETED PAGE(S) X
XXX X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
00000 X FOR THIS PAGE X
000X p0.6.6.00.000008806000880004

FEBI/DOJ



LV 92-461

» 1(,
a5

Informant stated DALITZ has remained
the Las Vegas area,

- 12% -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J.USTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION

.

T . «r ar
s n

s vegas’ evada
In Reply, Plsase Refer to April 13, 1966
Fils No.
Title MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
Character ANTI-RACEETEERING

7‘ Reference Repo ecial Agent—

dated and captioned

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communjcation have furnished relisble
information in the peast.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusiona of the FBI, [t is the property

ot the FB] and is loaned 1o your ogency: It and its contenta are not to be distributed cutside
Your agency.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUEREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Las Vegas, Nevada

April 13, 1966

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
ANTI-RACKETEERING

eference is made to report of Special Agent
ybd, dated and captioned as above.

Set forth below is a characterization of the
informants utilized in referenced report

This document contains pefther recommendations mor
conclusions of the FBI, Jt is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your mgency; it mnd 4its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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OF INVEOLTIGATION

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

| a
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka

MEPORTING OFFICE DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

- LAS VEGAS _LAS VEGAS 5/24/66 ’ 4/5/66 - 5/17/66
TmLE OF Case REPORT MADE Y TYPED BY
v

-

CHARACTER OF CASE

AR

Report of SA— 4/13/66, at Las Vegas.

-P -

ENCLOSURES,

TO THE BUREAU (2)

Original and one copy of a letterhead memorandum

characterizing informants utilized in instant report,

THE SAN DIEGO DIVISION

AT SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

and conduct credit andg al ¢ garding person,

No interview being requested at this time,

i

SPECIAL AGENT

v 2
DO NOT WRITE IN SFACES BELOW

2

IN CHARGE
99] zare defs] |REES
@2‘- Bureau (92—3068)53:;001*.:@) : -
2 - San Diego (92-38) T ™ oTy A
' COPTES DESTROYED R e g
© 25 MAYZ3 1972
DISSEMINATION RECORD OF ATTACHED REPORT WOTATIONS * t
m P
Iés )
B.5. SOVEANMEKT PRINTING OFFICE 10— TO334-] U ¢or
=N C\“‘l o
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4_'.!;
THE LAS VEGAS DIVISION 5
- .AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA °

" * Will follow and report activities of the subject,

INFORMANTS:

S —
b

- B%x -
COVER PAGE

?.,__“‘
.
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ccpy to:

We.

Date:
Field Office File #:

Title:

Choracter:

3

UN Z=D STATES DEPARTMENT OF . kTICE
: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

F Ofice: Las veges, Nevada

92.461 Bureou File #: 22.3088

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

ART I-RACKETEERING

The subject was in New York City during 3/66; in
Tokyo, Japan, during 4/66; and Hong Kong, China, in

5/66. Status of criminal proceedings for income tax evasion
set out,

- P -
DETAILS:

that the subject

Ji

This document contatng neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the proparty of the FBI and is loened to
YouT agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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STATUS OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

The records of the U, S, District Court, Las Vegas,
reflect that on April 14, 1966, in the case entitled U, S. vs.
MORRIS B, DALITZ, ELI BOYER Docket number 1274, that the
defendants appeared in court with their retained attorney,
DAVID GOLDWATER, and were at liberty on their own recogpizance,
and they each entered 8 plea of not guilty to all three counts
of the indictment., The court ordered that the matter was to be
continued to May 2, 1966' for hearing on defendants' motion to
dismiss, The defendants' own recognizance were approved and
continued,

The records of the U, S, District Court also reflect
in the case entitled U, S. vs. MORRIS B, DALITZ, ELI BOYER,
Docket number 1263, that both defendants were present in the
court on April 14, 1966, and the government entered a motion
to diswiss this case, which was superseded by case number 1274,
The oourt ordered this matter continued to May 2, 1966, The
defendants' recognizance bonds were approved and continued

= The records of the U. 8. District Court, Las Vegas.
indicate that in the case entitled-U. 8. vs, MORRIS B, -DALITZ,
ELI BOYER, Docket number 1263 (avoiding income tax) that the
1nd1ctnent was dismissed in this case on motion made by
Special Assistant United States Attorney MICHAEL DE FEO,

- 2% o Lffz
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Las Vegas, Nevada

Bl we hod LN .Y.¥-]
EBAy 44, 1569

MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ
ANT1-RACKETEERING

eference is made to report of Special Agent
b? dated and captioned as above.

Set forth below is a characterigzation of the
informants utilired ip referenced report.

b#
pP

This document contains meither recommendations
nor cenclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are
not to bhe distributed outside your agency.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Las Veras, Nevada
May 24, 1966

Title MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

L7 Character ANTI-RACKETEERING
"’ e Bemgchadlagpecis

— Reference ecial Agent
m dated and c!p!ioned
a .

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This document contdains neither recommendations nor copcluslons of the FBI, It is the property

of the FBI and is loaned to yout ogency; it and {t8 contlents are not to be distributed cutside
your agency.
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v : Thomas J. McAndrews .
Federal Bureau of Investigation pate: November 10, 1966

TO
. L. K, Baile
’ %g Departmenta{ At® roney
Tax Division, Department of Justice

l_l_i T MORRIS B, DALITZ

LT

OH.‘:ANIZED CRIME AND RACKETEERING
CASES PENDING IN THE TAX DIVISION

This will acknowledge receipt of the following:

1, PFour volumes of logs from the Desert Inn
containing serials 1 through 727,

November 10, 1966

Sn 12 L L;;, G 2oL ﬁ
RE L’/

ENCLOSU
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan _ y( 9

[T ' ‘-(— -l A
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

,010711777?11151111
AYAVIIVIT WILWALWLTITL

Thomas J. McAndrews
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Mr. Fred Folsom

Chief, Criminal Section
Tax Division

Department of Justice

DESERT INN HOTEL
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

DATE:January 31,

This will acknowledge receipt of the following
airtels and logs concerning the Desert Inn:

1. Two volumes of airtels from the Desert Inn
containing serials 1 - 94. Copies numbered "2x",

2. Four wvolumes of logs from the Desert Inn
containing serials 1 - 727. Copies numbered "2x",

January 31, 1967

..

ENCLOSURE

Buy U.S. Shumg:tbndiRdehd}ontﬁefigLofé;wugr 5235:;;2

1967

’ .
i or e
uf;

w1
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L- =i Sageles, iz Bis residence or at his business W g
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1l - Mr, Deloach
1l - Mr. Wick .
1 - HI‘. Gale
The Attorsey Gsaeral 1 - Mr, McAndrews September ig, 1986
1 - ¥Mr, P.J. Mohr. -

y SORRIS B. BALITE 9&’
SESKRT INN . . ™
STADOBT BUIkL AN CAEIND
/ LAS YEGAS, WEVARA TION ““P‘\B}Dl r}’l?-' §
» CALYPORNIA, AND F_\N )
LAS VEGAS, EEVADA B
DME o
vase e l:f:‘rm_h:‘u made to tho  memorandmm dated | lq)t-beral,
Bivision, in which he tequested iaforastion sencerning eur. =5
ue phone coverage t Inn, the Stardust Botel, —~,>~ ®
'b% is B. Dalitxz nw This infermation is required 3
:; aeeting the defen tenticas in & motien for a liH'-’

culars, shich 1s preliminary to a sstion to suppr %
in this case., The tolloﬁn! infermation is bun:ﬂ
a : —_—

W \\ in ﬁ-pun te Mr. Bogovin's inquiries.

f..‘
=
-
=~ Ea ---1- had snw miaranhans aavawssra -_ g
y

ﬁcmphou‘ Sbverange was ia effect at the Desert Ian
Sarch 82, 1962, o August 15, 1943,
is B. Pelitz
This uic

) $1T1%e.

SEP 1613968

—————¢the results of sur eoverage at the Desert Iazn, wers furaished to

the United Btates Bistrict Court ia Denver, Colorado, during the
d hoarings ea the appsal im the Euby Eoled extertioam case.
A oepy this material - 1 be nmanihbh for your iew,

ormation i‘.ti-f gwm:e '
tal at the ) Botel tppou-od u tlo fellowing reperts. Copies
n.ﬂm.__-t thess Mavp previeusly bess furaished to Separtment:

Culper - “Qn.\lalﬂ DD wwuon ———.ﬁ
cmw 3 \ fun/dated 9-18-66, ~mame caption, PJM: Kdm..

Lo ot © % "SEP 2) ¥

finll

The sriginal legs and scesupanyiag material, ‘which eontais !

L
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St et oS-
September A8, 1963, at las Verrs, enp

Balitz.” ¥he fnformation obtained from
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She Atterney Semeral ' '

Repert of Speeial u-n”am
doril 3, 1963, at Las Vegas, eapti rris Barney Palitzs.*
T™he fafernation obtained from smy ars
An this repert under the

Bepors of Special Agent
June 19, 1963, at Las Vegas, aapt
The iafermatiea sdtained frea

ted
y Dalitsn.”
Fage appears

@ 1 e e e T
b1 Seport of Syecial mm
dugost 14, 1963, st Las Vegas ] y Balits."
' The faformation sbhtained frea sur oe rage Gppears
b2 e
g et Lo Q...
Septamber 31, 1062, st las Vegas, San Botel."
BIDE S S i ™~

ia Shis report under the
Seport of Bpecial Agent dated
December 3, 1948, at Las an Notel."”

VYegas,
- ¥he informatisn edtained from eur eonfidestial
fa tais repert wador the QN

S ot et et R .
4, 1983, at lLas VYegas, eapt Botel .*

Bareh
The ianformation sbtatned osnfidential severage appears
‘AR Shis yeport under the

Repert of Special “ll dated

ms.m at ez Vegas, tel."
The informati mﬂuurmt appoars
ia" s repert wﬂ-ﬂ"" -

phoRe Soverage Was in effeet at the Stardust Notel
tmhu l‘r. % Mugust 1§, 1063. This misrephone was
gtdh‘ Shreugh ‘nqn- ﬂmmmgmﬁm

he logs esataiaiag the results of sur ssversge at
Sthe Stardust Eotel have previeusly been furnished t» the
Bepartneat for use ia seansstion with the Jehn Brev tax ease.



The Attorsey Gemeral

nmmmmwnmuxmupm:

Wopers of Spesial aAgent
b} Secenber $0, 1043, st Las Vegas A Betel,

aka, Earst, Inc.” Yhe h!omtion obtained our ntial

e L I i
010 ..t o —

April 10, 1963, at las Vegas, eapt tel, ak:,

Earat, inc,” iafermatien abtained frem our “lrmna
Savarass Snmanws in thias %ﬂ smden tha

Ia September, 1965, when Bdward Bennett Williams indicated
that the sase against Balits was based ox a technical surveillance
by the FBI, this matter was ehecked by your 9ffice with Mr, Bundley
o1 the Srganined Crime and Backeteering Bectien of the Department
vhe assured this was abselutely Zalse. Mr. Bundley was aware of pre
the fact that this case against Balitx and Boyer was develeped by
Internal Revesus Service sgeats ehecking bank ascowats and yeocerds
of the dofendants. )

As yeu are awvare, Departasntal atterneys were thereughly
eonversant wvith eur microphone esverage at the Desert Inn as

oarly as Narch of 1965, when & reviev of this eoverage was
undertaken in eonnsction with the trial ef Ruby Kolod in Senver,
Celerade, This Bepartmental yeviev was gonducted prier te the

» bﬂc " Safermatien shtained fres our eenfideatial eeverage

P

fadictuent of Balits and Boyer &n the tax matter,

~ The mierial % e reviewed is Righiy peasitive in
sature asd 1 assigned % reviev this material sheuld be
alerted to its highly esafidential mature and the nosessity te
restrict disseminatisn of information eentained therein, 4All
available security safeguards sheuld be afferded it when mot

setually being used by the Sesiguated Bepartmental atterners.
1 = The Duputy Attorsey Semaral ‘ |

1= ¥r, Prod ¥, Viasss

™
Assistaat lt;ohq ':nul

1 e lir, Bitehell Jogovin
Assistant Atteraey Gemeral
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FEDERAL 'BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

MEPORYING OFFICE OFfFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
LAS VEGAS LAS VEGAS 10/4/66 5/17/65 - 9/28/66
TINE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY . TYPED B
-

el BA 5w
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka CHARACT

Report of SA— 5/24/66, at Las Vegas,

-
Y

ENRCLOSURES: TO THE BUREAU (2)

Original and ore copy of a letterhead memorandum
characterizing informants utilized in instant report.

LEADS:

LAS VEGAS DIVISION

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

RaN

Will follow and report activities of subject.
Ve

Z

Case has beer: Pendm year (81 Yes | " No; Pending prosecution over six months [77] Yes &: Ne

APPROVED ] i ,( M e AT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE: ;- _.l . /,// ~ _ IK: REC- 14
@- Bureau (92-3068)(@) Ll | o 7 T
~ Las Vegas (92-461) [

COPIES DESTROYED —_—
9@ 25 May 23 W2

Y
-

E - S b
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency n A ‘G %u-ﬁ- s 0w |
Reguest Recd. . [ ’ '

Date Fwd. ﬂrmjzgﬂ H H

How Fwd, "L’./’t /

B‘l‘ﬁ'ﬁ‘:r Becticn, Room I, |




By
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LV 92-461

ADM INISTRATIVE:

- s

.. Investigitiva period extpﬂﬁed over 45 days; -
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Copy to:

Report of: A F Ofce: LAS VEGAS

Date: 10

Field Office File ¥: LV 92-461 Bureau File #2: 92"3068

Title: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ

Character; ANTI-RACKETEERING

Synopsi: Subject in France during May, 1966 and in

England during September, 1966, Other travels

set out, Status of criminal roceedings ainst subject
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DETAILS:

This document coniains nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBl. It is the property of the FB] and is loaned to
Your agency; it @and its contents are not to be distributed outside Your agency.
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B. Contacts

C. Criminhl Proceedings

The 'Las Vegas 8un" issue of Jume 7, 1966
contains the following article captiomed, "Tax Trial
Dismissal Case of Dalitz Aired".

"Federal Dist. Judge Roger D, Foley Jr. took
under consideration yesterday a motion to dismiss conspiracy
and tax evasion charges the Internal Revenue Service has
brought against Desert Inn executive Morris (Moe) B,
Dalitz.

"Dalitz' Los Angeles attormey, Bruce 1., Hochman,
argued long for dismissal of the charges contained in a
December, 1965 federal grand jury indictment that Dalitz
had committed any act of conspiracy or evaded income tax
on his 1959 return relating to a stock tramnsaction.

"According to the government, Dalitz assertedly
reported he had purchased stock in the Thurbo-Dynamics
Corp. in October, 1958 and reported on his 1959 return
it was sold as a long-term gain at a profit of approximately
$10,000., This, they say, is not ture, as the date of
stock transaction was later then the October date and,
therefore, the deal should have been reported as short-term
and subject to crdinary income, .
‘ : T
"7, "Asst, U.8. Atty.* John C. Keeney said in
court’yesterday, this act was one of comnspiracy as well
as one ‘0of tax evasion and revealment which are also -~
contafned in the three-count indictment, 2
%, - "Neither of the two defendants in the case,
Dalitz, and his Los Angeles tax accountant, Eli Boyer were

in court., They had formerly been excusedffrom appearing on
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a motion granted April 14. Their case was first put
before the federal gourt in southern Califormia, but
Dalitz' attorneys, Hochman and David Goldwater, obtained
a change of venue as Dalitz is a resident of Nevada,

~ ': “Judge Foley gave no 1ndication when he would .
pass on the motion."” .

The "Las Vegas 8Sun" issue of June 10, 1966 .
contained the following article captioned, *Tax Evaq}on
Charge Wont't Be Dropped".

"A move to dismiss charges of income tax
evasion against Morris "hoe" Dalitz was denied by U, 8.
District Judge Roger D. Foley here this week,

"It was the second such motion denied to the
veteran Las Vegas casino and hotelman, a key figure in
operations of the Stardust and Desert Inn hotels.

“"palitz and his chief accountant, Eli Boyer,
of Los Angeles, were named co-defendants in evading and
conspiring:.to evade taxes on 5,000 shares of Turbo
Dynamic Corporation stock bought in 1958 and subsequently
sold,

"The indictment accused Dalitz and Boyer of
conspiring to obtain a special tax reduction by making
fraudulent claims on long term capital gains on the
stock sale, The govermment charged the defendants
were entitled only to short term gains but took capital
gains in violation of the law,

"Dalitz was held to answer by a Federal - ~
Grand Jury in Los Angeles, Trial will be hdd in Las Vegas
but a-gourt date has not been set,

r

.

w'.- "Dalitz 65, is formerly from Cleveland and was
one of the original founders of the Desert Imn with =
Wilbur Clark." . -
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The records of the United SBtates Dstrict Court,
Las Vegas, Nevada, indicate the following action in the
case United States versus MORRIS B, DALITZ, ELI BOYER,
No. 1274, before ROGER D, FOLEY, United Btates District
Judge June 6, 1966, The defendants were not present in
court but represented by BRUCE HOCHMAN of Los Angeles,
California, J. A. PONNELLY of Ban Diego, California, and
DAVID GOLDWATER of Las Vegas, Nevada. A hearing was held
on defendant's motion to dismiss indictment. Arguments
were heard and the case taken under submission., Special
Assistant to the United Btates Attorney, MICHAEL DE FEO
and JOHN KEENEY, U, 8. Department of Justice, represented
the Government,

On June 8, 1966, the records of the United
States District Court, Las Vegas, Nevada, in the case
entitled United States versus MORRIS B, DALITZ, ELI BOYER,
No. 1274, indicated that the court ordered that the
defendant's motion to dismiss was denied,

The "Las Vegas Review Journal'" issue of
June 10, 1966 contains an article captioned, "Judge Denies
Dalitz Plea.,"

*Judge Roger D. Foley Jr. has denied Morris B.
(koe) Dalitz's plea for a dismissal of a federal grand
jury indictment accusing him of income tax evasion.

"The Judge ruled late Wednesday after taking
the plea under advisement at the end of a hearing Monday,
He did not elaborate with any opinion.

"Dalitz, 66, president of the operating companies
of the Desert Inn and Stardust hotels, and associate
Eli Boyer, 46, of Los Angeles have pleaded innocent-.to ..
the indictmen?, : . ..
. "A trial date probably will be set in the '
near future.

+ -

-,

_ "Returned her Dec. 16, the indictment accusesg the
two men of a conspiracy to evade payment on approximately
$15,000 profit on a stock purchase and sale in 1958 ° -
and 1959." a4
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: The records of the United States District

- Court, Las Vegas, Nevada, as reviewed on September 19,
1966 1n the case entitled United Btates versus EORRIS B.
DALITZ, ELI BOYER, No. 1274, indicates that the defendants
were not present on this date; however, attorneys DAFID
GOLDWATER, BRUCE HOCHMAN, and J., DONNELLY were present
for the defendants, The court ordered that a hearing
on defendants' motion for a bill of particulars was to be
continued sutil 1:30 PM on September 28, 1966 _ -

The “Las Vegas 8un" issue of August 12, 1866
contains a photograph of the subject and identifying
caption stating that "Desert Ibnn executive Moe Dalitz
arrives at Gaming Commission office her to testify
as skimming probe continues, Many other hotel executives
also have been invited to appear before the state body,"

D, Business Ventures

The Los Angeles Division furnished the following
information by communication dated Beptember 27, 1966;
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‘- " e ftollowing pertinent information was found:
L | o ————————

o (R ———
ADEL NASR an . re partners

and primcipals active in the Seven Seas Restaurant, 6904
Hollywood Boulevard (Ho}¥¥wood), Los Angeles, California,
This establ ishment was described as a restaurant and bar

having a liquor license in the name of a partnership and
employing five persons.

From
e wa partner w 8 brother operating the
State Cafe Restaurant in Milwaukee, Wiscomsin., 1In 1935
NASRALLAH purchased Ehik's Restaurant with captial from
savings and his share of partnership which had been dis-
continued, He later purchased the Esquire Restaurant and
had a $15,000 interest in Diamond Supermarket, Milwaukee,
but was not a formal partner. He alsco reportedly owns
real estate in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, valued in excess of
$40,000 and - encumbered less than $20,000, He maintained
a prompt payment record and clear business record in
Milwaukee, He moved to Los Angeles in 1960 and became
active in the restaurant field, For a time he owned the

nnnnnn b I B

, Beach Chuck Restaurant, LosS Angeles, which was sold to

his brother. He was alsco sole owner of the Seven Seas
Regtaurant until a partnership was formed.

urant an ar on Santa
nica poulevard in Los Angeles. In October, 1938, he
purchased the BS8even Seas Cafe for $4,000--%$2,000 cash and the
balance in monthly payments, During the period 1938 to

PR g A 2 2 L - Arid W iia ¥ = R L

1948 he was sole owner of the following:

vagabond Isle Cafe, Summerset House, Baltimore
Hotel Corporation, Las Vegas, Nevada; Westchester Hotel
Apartments; and Bradliey 5.and 10¢ Store, Los Angeles., I
February, 1954, he sold for a reported consideration of
$500,000,

"t
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BROOKS was sole owner of the SBeven Seas Cafe until
Gctober, 1651, 'when he sold to NASRALLAH,

In January, 1951, BROOKS was indicted for federal
income‘tax evasion by the Federal “Grand Jury on charges of
evading total taxes of $21,215, -"That was for 1945 when BROOKS
allegedly understated income from operations of the Beven

-‘§eas ‘Cafe. On January 29, 1951, he pleaded not guillty and

on October 26, 1951 a verdict of guilty by jury was rendered
on both counts. On January 14, 1952 BROOKS was sentenced

to two years probation and fined $5,000, The fine was

paid off in 1957 at the rate of $1,000 monthly. On September 28,
1951 BROOKS appeared at the same address filing notice

of sale to J. C. BROOKS covering general license, During

the period 19252 to 1953 he opeated the Chianti Restaurant,
Las Vegas, Nevada. As of April ‘4, 1954, the Seven Seas

Cafe was acquired by the Amrose Corporation. On November 5,
1254 BROOKS filed suit against THOMAS P, AMROSE and the
A¥ROSE Corporation for $18,649 and the appointing of a
receiver, On November 1, 1954 a receiver was appointed

and the receivership terminated on November 30, 1¢54,

On December 9, 1954 a demurer was filed and all property
returned to the defendant, During February, 1¢55,

a suit was reinstated by ROY B, ALLEN, appointed as receiver,
This business operated under receivership until November,
1855, when it reverted to BROOKS, who then operated the
business until selling to NASRALLAH.

NASRALLAH is also a principal in Fi's Enterprises
which recently acquired a restaurant in Los Angeles doing
business as The Bard.

State of !a!!!o.rru'a !co!verages !ontro! Boar!, !!!

North Vermont Avenue, Los Angreles- Cal iiornia made ™

available the foll owing 1nformation relative to BROOKS'

q ... The liquor license at the Seven Seas Restaurant
6204 Hollywood Boulevard, was transfered from ROBERT BROOKS
to ADEL NASRALLAH on August 4, 1861, As of July 26, "1861 BROOKS
resided at 1651 Hazlam Terrace, Las Angeles 46, California.
¢ * In an affidavit in support of Application tor
Alcoholic Beverage License dated October 23, 1963, “the

-following was noted;
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#+" » ROBERT ROOKS, -1601 Hagzlam 7] WM
telephone OL 2-0243, was described as being 52 years of age,
born January 22, 1911, Macomn, Georgia, 6', 180 pounds, N e :
gray bair, brown eyes, California driver!? & license Z 656406;~4;klk£
U. B, Passport No, 1734769 dated July 28, 1959, BROOKS
indicated that from 1962 to the date of this application he
was vice president and treasurer of the Nichodell- Argle
Restaurant, Inc., 1600 North Argyle, Hollywood, California,
From 1938 to 1961 he had been sole owner of Beven Seas ‘
Restaurant, 6904 Hollywood Boulevard. He indicated that
he had been arrested in Los Angeles in 1933, no charge
filed, and again in 1951 on a tax case, and that he had
paid the fine,
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E. Miscellaneous

b’ .. advised that he had received .

F information that MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ had returned to
q Las Vegas on or about May 22, 1966

b ~ P
i = e
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Informant stated tha'n they traveled to London,

nd then returned to the United States,

IP
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B 4 AT BAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
’C On June 14, 1966, the records of the following

agencies were checked, but n ord could be located
identifiable with
Cal i forT

Merchants Credit Association of San Diego

LU I

E a S8an Diego County Sheriff's Office
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Las VYegas, Nevada
October 4, 19866

: ference is made to report of Special Agent
, , dated and captioned as above,

Set forth below is a characterization of the
informants utilized in referenced report.

b5
b

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI., It is the property of the

FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are
not to be distributed outside vour agency
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Transmit the following in

Via
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{Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL o
{Priority} ‘I ‘
)'ro: DIRECTOR, FBI ﬂ‘.b
/ : -~ : l
FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (92-461) L:l
Z .2. ;
MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ, aka -

* e

Departmental Attorney MICHAEL Dé’fEO telephonically contacted me
9/28/66, and advised that Judge ROGER T. FOLEY had ordered the
government to answer certain questions in connection with the
income tax case of MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ within 30 days from
9/28/66. These questions were proposed by the attorneys for the
defendants and are identical to the questions raised by the
Supreme Court requiring answers by the government in the FRED
BLACK case in Washington, D.C.

Mr. DE FEO stated that other guestions pertaining to the income
tax case were also raised.

Mr. DE FEO stated that it appeared to him that the .Judge had made-"]
up his mind before they appeared before him inasmuch as the
Judge would not permit him to argue the matter before him.

Mr. DE FEQ stated the defendants lwe 30 days after the government
answers the questions to file any motion to suppress.

On 9/20/66, Mr. DE FEO sent to me copies of the questions ordered
by the Judge to be answered by the federal government, two copies

nf whisrh avre hoaine anaTAacad Far +ha » F e a4 mnf tha Diyvwmanis
Wrd Wud.\.ll. [T -] UGJ-HE T ML VOV A WL ‘uc J.II.I.L.. l.l-l.ﬂ "LULJ. U-i. LT DULTaWU.

The Bureau will be ke i . é?
Ln(g _ &
Ca) Bureau (Enc. - 2]%-1%1(2&) CD- /\"' |

- Las Vegas
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? 9 OC]— Z«i]%ﬁmﬂ Agent in Charge
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Lovii) Woat smount of imcoms tax would be and wes
;5 omitted from the 1958 Fedaral imcoms tax retuzn of defendant, NORRIS

1

2

3-!.. BALITE, as » Eesult of the slleged oomspizacy?

45 i{nxviii) What wes the valus of the five thousand

5| shazes of Turbo Bynanics Qurporation stock which weze the subject
6l of the qu ownspizecy, i

7 {a) Ostaber 1, 19589

8 (b} Beombez 16, 1958;

9 {o) Mpeil 17, 19597

10 {xxix) What pexsoms dizectly sided in zepzesenting
11 | that NORRIS B, DALITZ sacquired the Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock
12 em Ootobex L, 19582

{xxx) L4ist all persons present 2t any mestings whege~
[ in the sgreement in violation of 26 U.,8.C. 7201 was Iesached.
‘J /ml) Is the Departaent of Justice, or any office orx
{i officer thereof, mware of any eslectronic savesdropping by any
17‘] Government Agent from January 1, 1958, to the present date, taking

16| plece at:

19i {a} The zesidence of ELI BOYRR;

20Ié {b) The Los Angeles or Las Vegas offices of the
21 sooounting firm of Saman, Tellez, Boyer and Goldberg:s

22 . {¢) %he gesidence of MOMRIS B. DALYYZ; ox

23 {d) WwWilbuxr Clazk's Passrt Imn?

24 V/a_s.u Zf she Baswer to the preceding question, or

25 any part shereof, is in the affirmativs, what kind of sleetronic
26| ssvesdrepping device was wsed, and by what Sovermment Agency’

a7 oxxiil) If the smswer to guestion Mxxi is in the
28 | effirmative. state the Sstss @aring whish eleetsonic eavesdropping

29 gevices were in ues in each placs, to the present date.

30! l/‘/ V. ) [ Y B gy _ R a - . 8 WSLIE .
. ¥ URAXAY )} 4I PASCTIONIC BBVESATODPPLIDY OEVICEE WEIT iR

31,‘ wee &8 stated Ain yesponss to the above questions, and such use has
BACTOOLT
f been tsrminated, by whose udu wes the sevesdropping terminated?

| g
|
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1
21 - WEREFORE, it is pEaye€ that this mstisa De granted.
22 miEED: Suse 39, 1968, Lo
k

23 - © . Swapestiully svbaitted,”
24 e PAVID OCRIMATER, J. A. SQEMELLEY
o5 ah BIRCE X. BOCHMAM
26 : by

: PAVID GQLDMATER
27| »
28! SRUCE I. BOCHMAN

| Attermeys for Morzis B. Daliter
29
30| BAVID QOLDMATER and BRUCR I. mﬁ
51 CMTa, e .y MAYIH ANITMIATER
22| ELP Ry VID GOLDMATER

‘ by,

rd

I‘

1;? ‘/(ﬂ:v) Mat person ex perecos swtherised the uss of
l' such slactronic asvesdropping devices?
3| »” ooevl) tWhat Statwts or Bxecutive Grder was relied

5 5 o mewil) Wt 1a the Gsta, oI dutes, of the iastalle~
6| tion of sy Slestronic asvesdropplng dévies zuferted %o shove?

7 ‘/hu-uu) Soes & Tevording, umm&u thereof,
au-mm«“mmummr
9! dropping devices mow axist? un.um-mmuuu
10| sesording er transeription?

| +taxix) Who participated in the obtaining and

11
|
12! parpetsation of the informatiom cbtained by use of the slectronic
13 ; devices?
| -~
14, t/(xl) Whan did the information concerning the wse of

!
151' slectrouic eavesdropping devices at those places listsd in answer

16;1‘- to guestion mxxi fizet ooms imto the hands of any Sovernment lawyer?
17! List the pswes of thoss lawyers who have had possession, Or &xe mow
8| in posssasion of information.

19 i} What wse was mede of informstion ebtained

20, through the wee &f elactronic esvesdropping devices in this cese?
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"UNITED STATES ¢ ./ERNMENT

. L , .
-~ Memorandum ) i
Felt
. Gale
TO :Mr, Deloach ) DATE:November 9, 196 Bosen -

Tavel

Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

FROM

SUBJECT: MORRIS B, DALITZ Vé S /L—_
" DESERT INN .
STARDUST HOTEL AND CASIND/’
LAY VEGAS, NEVADA /. ;e

ELI BOYER

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, AND | v
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA N
> ] o

N
o (re: 2 Wff-”"’) ~ o
, - Departmental Attormey L, K, Bailey,hand carried to N
Mr. McAndrews' Office in the Special Investigative Division a -
copy of a proposed memorandum prepared in response to an order \ o
of the court?‘supplying defendants certain particulars requesteg, ‘i
in defendants' motion, for our review, No formal communicatiom\® >
accompanied this memorandum, This is a tax case in which Dalit W™
and Boyer have been charged with filing a false income tax return,
o WS Docrp.cr Courr o Meuppm . . A
AN Among those particulars to be furnished to the L4
Vgaa_ defendants' counsel are ten additional overt acts, not statedl&n
.. »» Sthe original indictment, together with eight separate particu?taz

4

-ﬁ; » “goncerning strictly tax questions, W -
' Rl
: <§ Of pertinence to the Bureau are particulars pertaining

' to ®lectronic eavesdropping. These particulars relate to<the
microphone within the executive offices of the Desert Inf§ date of
installation of this microphone; the length of its operation; the
approval by the Director with Departmental authorization for its
installation; that its operation was terminated on orders of the loc

- FBI Office 1n Las Vegas; that no specific statute or Executive Order

J Wag relied upon in the installation of this microphone. The
—DBepartwent states that "under 5 U,S8,C, 300, the Attorney General

Ajhaaqthe authority to appoint officials for the detection and

prosecution of crimes against the United States," ‘S'é;/

R DRV
| s 90 Flly
"1 -~ Mr. Deloach :

ﬂL 17 kel Gate “» .}&h 4 \L/ ' \V " 1% NOV 10 166

3 “ms /& | CONTINUED - OVER' .. === o emems

i - ' v

wmnisea ] Noy g oS0 FLIPECTTION CONTANED,
0Vis1966  1:fweiéis UiIpLASSIFIEDS

(6) 10S |
! OATE (-5l BYjpd gl 1




Memorandum to Mr, Deloach
Re: Morris B. Dalitz; Eli Boyer

The court has asked the same question as the Supreme
[ Court did in the Black case and the Department is using the
same answer regarding the Bureau's general authorization. We
do not subscribe to this version and have recommended that
as in the Black case that the actual documents showing
departmental authorization of use of microphones be filed with
the Supreme Court in answer to this guestion.

In the Black case we steadfastly maintained that

the documents proving that authority for microphone coverage
‘came from the Department and the Attorney General, should be

filed with the Supreme Court. The Department did not do
this. We are urging in the attached letter to the Department
that the same position that we adopted in the Black case be
followed in this manner, namely that the Evans to Belmont
memorandum dated July 7, 1961, wherein the Attorney General
recomnended electronic surveillance; the August 17, 1961,
memorandum signed by Kennedy autborizing us to utilize leased
lines for microphone coverage in organized crime matters;
the Bureau letter to Byron White dated May 4, 1961, which
spelled out our microphone policy; and the Herbert J, Miller, Jr.,
letter to Senator Sam Ervin, Jr,, dated May 25, 1961, showing
Department knowledge of our microphones, all should be filed with
the court., In this recommendation, we are therefore consistent
with the position whth we took in the Black case.

g

The Department further sets out the manner in

{ whhd nth + 4 —
which conversations were monitored by Bureau personnel and

subsequently placed on record, The names (23) of all Bureau
personnel who participated in the obtaining and preparation of
this information are set forth, One clerk has since resigned,

The court has requested infurmation conceraning the
date and identity as to when Department personnel became
cognizant of the source in the Desert Inn. The Department has
not as yet worked out their proposed response but will submit
to Bureau for approval at a later date.
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Memorandum co Mr, Deloach
Re: DMorris B, Dalitz; Eli Boyer

ACTION:

Analysis of the Department's proposed response indicates
that it is correct as to those answers pertaining to the mechanics
of the installation., As noted, the Department's answer concerning
the authorization coincides with that submitted in the Black case
and to which we take exception. It is requested that the attached
letter, which takes note of our exception to the answer regarding
authorization, be approved and forwarded to the Department. This
letter will further advise that the Department's answers are
factually correct as they pertain to other matters concerning
the Bureau's microphone coverage.

uR//
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LAW QrFIGES OF ’ _ U
HOCHMAN aND BALKIN ’

SEVEALY MILLE CALIPOANIA
a-181t 1181

| . "JUL 1~ 1966
Attarneys foc Defendants, Morris B.
' Dalitx and Eli Boyex

- Y

"+ * ... UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT o : N
’ N . - N _'- “ :-' . ¥y
FOR THEZ DISTRICT OF NEVADA Do ,_;!_‘.

UNITED STATES OF AHERICJ\

Pla:.ntlff. No.
v.

MORRIS B. DALITZ and
ELI BOYER,

Defendants.

et Bt ol B o St gl a8 Y8 e

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AXD ITS COUNSEL, KICEA::I- DEFEQ,
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATIORNIY:

T0:

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 1,

1966, at 10: 00 A.M., O as soon t.he:eafter as the Court's calenda:

permits, befors the Honorable Roger D. Foley, Judge, United Statesg ’

Distyict Court, defendants, MORRIS B. DALITZ and ELI BOYER, will ..
move this Honorable Court to direct that plaintiff furaish
defendants with a bill of particulars.

3 | DATED: June 29, 1966.

J.A. DONNELLEY and

"

DAVID GOLDWATER,

S ' . gy
S _ DAVID GOLDWATER .
T s fveetd et
Lot S S BRUCE I. BOCHMAN
L y M:'I:o:neyt for Morris B. Dalitz

DAVID LDWATER BRIKCE i.

: ' B
" ¥ DAVID GOLDWATER
By g/y-’a 2 *

! BRUCE I. HOCHMAN
Attorneys for Eli Boyer
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- UNITED ETATES DISTRICT COURT .
'FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA - .

MORRIS B. DALITZ and
ELI BOYER, .

Defendants.

UNITED §TATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, ; No. 1274
v. )] MOTION POR BILL

) }
) OF_EARTICULARS
) )
)
)
)

COME NOW, the defendants, MORRIS B. DALITZ and ELI BOYER,

thzough their counsel, DAVID GOLDWATER, J. A. DONNELLEY and BRUCE I. |

Iy

EHOCHMAN. and move this Court to request of the plaintiff a bill o
particulars.
' IN SUPPORT THEREOF, the defendants submits

(1) That on October 13, 1965, an indictment was filed
against the above-named defendants in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of California, Central Division.
Upon application of defendants, and by order of the Honorable E.
Avery Crazy, United States District Judge, said case was transferred
to the United States District Court for the District ¢f Nevada.

l {(2) That the sforementicned indictment was subsequently
dismissed bir the Governpment; the above-pnamed defandants were
reindicted under an indictment filed on December 36, 1965, which
mﬁcmnt had p:wxouﬁly been returnsd by the Grand Jury.

: (.3) mat the )indictment charges tho dchndanu with

y
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conspiracy to commit an offense or to ae!u;.:d tha United States
under 18 U.S5.C. 371, and more lpec.iﬂcllly. cqmpi;lcy to vioht_-r
26 U.5.C. 7201, and with viclations under 26 U.5.C. 7206 (1) and. )
26 U.5.C. 7206(2), i.e., the making of false statements. ) '

{4) That the indictment does pot adsquately advise the
defendants of the basic elements of the alleged conspiracy, i.e.,
ths content and IC?pe of the agreement or scheus, cz:i.nu‘.nal-gpal: of
that scheme, and means of carrying out the scheme. Particulars are
needed on th;:u slements of the alleged crime 8o that the defendants
may adequately prepare a defense to this indictment.

{(5) That counsel for defendants have info:mation which leads
them to béliwé that there may be grounds for suppzression of |
avidence based upon wire-tapping activities conducted by' Government
agents, the fruits of which may be used as evidence in this case.
Counsel for defendants have little direct knowledge on this point,
and therefore seek to ask preliminary questions which they dsem to
be proper in light of the recent Supreme Court order in the case of
United States v. Fred B. Black, Jr. Further comment on this poin{:
is contained in the attached Memorandum of Law. Counsel suggest
that thesa preliminary guestions are p:Operr in that they do not wish

to bring a motion to suppress unless it is clearly established that

ave led

o
i
[it)

o
g
L3

[

to thc discovery of avidence which will be offered during the trial
of this case. . ’
{6) By reason of the foregoing. -tha defendants move this
Court toz'i:bi.ll of particulars pursuant to Rula 7(f) of the Federal
Rules of Crimipal Procedure, with respect to the following: '
| . {4) what was the actual scheme Or agreement, listing
all of its elements, which is the subject of this indictment? "-‘U**’T“
{ii) What was the specific object of the eomp'i:lcyu
which is the subject of this indictment? )
. {i14) Nhai uean‘-l wers ag:.nd upon at the time of -
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ontc:.tag into the eompi:acy to accoqplish tho n‘bj'ct ‘of the
conspiracy? - ) f"-'-/ l %’V’j '
: o {iv) On what dnt: was the ln-god conspi:lcy sntersd

into? - o - of FaRS
' (v) What overt acts ueic m:toﬁtd in furtheranca of

s 4.

the conspiracy, other than those stated in the indictment? ’”‘“u '

CoT ft.ﬂ.,,
(vi) W¥Where and when wers those acts pc:to:ned?

(vii) Waze there any co~conspirators other than " L

TS TE B AT TVF med WT T DAUD
FEAARALD Be Mflikbd @I Bl WLER? If

l'(vi.i:i.) At the t:i..;ne the alleged conspiracy was entered
into, was a date selected for the sale of the five thousand shares,,
of Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock? If so, what date was salected?
By whom? ' '
K {ix) At the time the alleged conspiracy was entered
intc, was a price-selected #t which the five thousand shares o

- - - - & ’ .—' "
Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock would be sold? If so, what p::v.,l'.e\'

was selacted? By whom? - {r >
(x) r:o- whom did MR. DALITZ acquixe the five '

thousand shares of Turbo Dynanics Cczzgo:atinn stock? ‘/r c’/;: o
(xi) Who negotiated on behalf of the ‘transferor, for

tl-;- ncgu;litioh of the Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock by MR. /%

DALITZ?

o (xii) Wheo negotiated on behalf of the transferee for

the acquiliti.on of the Turbo Dynamics COrpo:ar.i.on stock by MR. ﬁw

/

a2 legal sense,

DALI'.I‘Z?

{xiii) What was

for ths transfer of the Turbo Pynamics CO:poxition stock to MR.
: /_L‘;\‘{_.,;{L PP SO S .
’ R

DALYTZ? |
T (xiv) Wnat personal services, if any, were performed

by HDRRIS B. DALITZ as consideration foz th. receipt of Turko

Dyunics cozpont;on stock? A /\"LL -~ MJ-H'C s

(xv) With zeference to/thc preceding question. ‘when

el

*
ffb..«-,*

-
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ware said personal services requested, and by whom?
{xvi) Referring to the procldi.ng two questions. when

waze said personal mervices performed, and where? M/.,-x Y ‘(_v{_:

(xvii) Referring to the pxoctdinq three Qquestions,
what l:nowhdg- “did P.'I.I BOYER have cof the inzomtion conul\;d in
answer to sajid procedmg three guestions? "'J"') J‘-« A

(xviii) 'lnut acts were pc:fomd by x:.x nom “for thc
purpose of aiding in the acqguisition of the m:bo Dynanicn /

) Il
1'\"' f J_,\_(\J t--.- irr,L,
: Lol w.:J,/—
(xix) What acts were perfomcd hy ELI BOYER foxr the

Corporation stock?
. 4
7

purpose of aiding in the disposal of the Turbo Dynlmics Corporation
stock? ' ' : 7
' (3¢} Was taxable income reqguired to be reported on

the acquisition of the five thousand shares of Turbo Dynamcs J‘*— RN
Co:po:anon stock, i.e., in 19587 If so, how much? ‘ f’Lu :’fAJ\—
(xxi} To whom were  the shares of 'I‘uzbo Dynamics
Corporation stock s0ld on or about April 17, 19597 .,_\"_,:-:,:1“{:,..,4.f
. (xxii) ﬁhat_was the tax basis of the five thousand

shares of Turbo Dyn&mic:s Corporation stock sold on or about April 17,

19597 BN R /e

(xxiii) How was the tax basis refaerred to in the
preceding question cdmputed. }'..e., based upon what Internal Revenue
Code Section and theory? Zi-j — / Lete b

(xxiv) What amount of taxable income would he and was
omitted from the 1959 Pederal income tax return of defendant, MORRIS
B. m:.xrz. as a result of the alleged conspiracy? e Tt A ¢

_ {xxv) What amount of income tax would be and was
omitted from the 1959 Federal income tax return of dafendant, MORRIS
B. mu..x'rz, as a result of the nlltged conspiracy? --r‘-v- R S '

(ao:v:.) What amount of taxable income would be and was

omitted from the 1958 Faderal income tax return of defendant, MORRIS|

-

B. DALITZ, -as & result of the alleged conspiracy? .. i
. ¥ . Dt o )
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(orvii) What amount of income tax would be and was
omitted from the 1958 Pederal income tax return of dafendant, MORRIS
B. DALITZ, as a result of the lllcg-d coalpincy? MH_{; et ’

) (oxviii} What was the value o! t.ha five thousand
sharas ¢f Turbo Dynamics COrpontion stock which waze th- subject -
of the al]..gcd conspiracy, on: e :

| (a) oOctcber 1, 1958; M“(
(b} December 18, I1958:
(c) April 17, 19592
{sxix) What persons duectly aided in representing

that MORRIS B. DALITZ acquired the 'I‘u:bo Dymnics Corporation stock
on October 1, 19587 : ;-L-f'/',l/

' (:arx)' List all persons p:esnnt at any meetings where-
in the agreement in violation °fuffJU .5. c./ 7201 waz reached.

(ocxi) Is the Dapa:tm*ehr:?\;f Justice, or any office or
officer therecf, aware of any electronic eavesdropping by any
Government Agent from January 1, 19538, to the present date, taking
place at: .

(a) The residence of ELI BOYER: o
(b} The Los Angelles or Las Vegas offices of the

accounting firm of Zeman, Teller, Boyer and Goldberg; .. ¥ ¢

{¢} The residence of HORRIS B. DALITZ; or WM
{d) Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn? = “o{~ ' .7 |

. (rocxii) If the snswer to the preceding question, or
ahy part thaerecf, is in the affirmative, what kind of electronic
cavcld:oppiag device was used, and by what Government Agency?

{socxiii) If the answer to question sooxi is in the
affirmative, state the dates during which electronic eavesdropping
devicaes wers in use in each place, to the pressnt date.

{xexiv) If electronic savesdropping dev:i:ccs were in
use as statad in :ui:onse to the above questions, and such use has

bun_‘ tezminated, by whose order was the savesdropping terminated? b

-
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(v} What person oz p-:sm authorized the use of
such tl.ct!onic .av.sdxopp:.ng devices? ) '
(3cxvi) What Statute or Exacutive Order was relied

upon in authorizing the use of electronic nvesdxopping devices?

(xxvii) What is the date, or dates, of the intalla-
tion of lny electronic savesdropping device referred to above?
{ooxviii) Does a xecording, or transcription the:aot.

of any conversstion overheard through the use of electronic eaves-

L T - T T S I T T )

Ty : .
&&i0 [

[T

dropping davices now axist? If s, in whoss possassion
racording or trlnscriptiou? ) :;;;

- (oxix} Who participated in the cbtaining and F

ﬁB’

perpetration. of the information cbtained by use of the electronic

[
[

13 devices? . : .
14 . {xl) - When d4id the information concerning the use of

15 electzonic cav'ésd:opping devices at those places listed in answer

16| to question xxxi first come into the hands of any Government lawyer?
17| List the names of those lawyers who have had possession, Or are now'

18||in possession of such information. )
1% {x1i} What use was made of information obtained

20 || through the use of electronic eavesdropping devices in this case?

ool WHEREPORE, it is prayed that this motion be granted. P ;
22 DATED: June 29, 1566. ' :
23 ST - Respectfully submitted, <
24 [ o DAVID GOLDWATER, J. A. DQNNELLEY -

’ : and BRUCE I. H _ L
25) .. B - C
| N - DAVID GOLDWATER

2o . - By_rgf"«‘-uﬂWMﬁ
o : BRUCE 1. HOCHMAN

289 .. - _ . Attorneys for Morris B. Dalitz

29 : .
DA LDWATE. nd BRUCE I. Hm

b1} . ' ooy
WA/ S

31 . ' DAVID GOLDVATE

2 . By frwef M"’»
: 7™ BRUCE Z. HOCHMAN

Attorneys for Eli Boyer
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8 ‘WITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
9 FOR THE DISTRICT OF MEVADA  ° _ . B s
10 _ . :
UNITED STRTBS OF AMERICA, )
S - ) o
Plaintiff, ) No. 1274
.1z )
V. ) MEMORANDUM OF, LAW
13 }
X MORRIS B. DALITZ and ) LN _SUPPORT OF MOTION
14| ELI BOYER, .. ) B
- . ) FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS :
15 Defepdants. ) . . :
) P :
16 : :
a7l .- I ’ -
w8 NEW COURT RULE ' "
- 19 Beginning July 1, 1966, Rule 7{f) of the Pederal Rules of
20||Criminal Procedure will read as follows: ’ o .
21 ' *The court may direct the filing of a bill :
22 of particulars. A motion for a bill of :
23 . particulars may be made before arraignment
24 .- or within ten days after arraigmnment or at
25 © °  such later time as the court may permit. A :
. . R6 ~" Dbill of particulars may be amended at any . :
) 27 time subject to such conditions as jumtice
28 ' requires.” (3% F.R.D. 253, 254.) o . _
29 There are two major changes undex the new rule. The rule A
30| no longer provides that a bill of particulars may be granted “for \
51 || cause.* In stating the reason for the removal of said clan_se; the | R
k-1 Mvisoi:y Committes’'s Note states: '
-g=
l \
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'_‘Ihe amandment to the first senteance

‘ elinminating the requirement of a showing of
cause is designed to encourage s more liberal -
lttit};de by the courts toward bills of .. ‘
particulars without taking away the discretion
which courts must have in dealing with such
motions in individual cases. For an illustra-
tion of wise use of this discretion leeht.hc

_opinion by Justice Whittaker wxitten when he
was a district judge in miiﬁd_&tn.tz.ﬁqr.._ﬁmith-.
16 P.R.D. 372 (W.D.Mo., 1954). 39 F.R.D. 170.
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broader discretion on the Court's part as to yhen a bill of
particulars may be granted.

By order of the Supreme Court of the United States, 39
F.R.D, 252, 276, the amnendments to the Rules of Criminal Procedure,
*...shall take effect on .:}uly 1, 1966, and shall govern all criminal
ﬁroceedings thereafter commenced and 5o far as just and practicable
all proceedings then pending." It is submitted that the revised
Rule 7(f). providing for broad judicial discretion and permissive~
ness in gzranting a bill of particulars, shall govern in this case.

. Iz
CASE LAW

As the Advisory Committee of the Judicial Conference of
the United States has seen fit to cite the decision of Jurtice
Whittaker in the case of United States v, Smith., gupra. ‘certain
passages of that decision, beginning at page 374 and continuing
onto page 375, are Qquoted below:

s ..Bule 7(f) necessarily presupposes an

indictment or information good against a

motion to qguash or a demurrex. Its proper

office 'is to furnish to the dchut Jurther

_".- i‘)
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Anformation respecting the charge stated in

the indiciment when neceszary to the preparation
of his defense, and to avoid prejudicial surprise -i
at the trial’, and when necessary for those pur- . )
posas, is to be granted even though it requirss
‘the furnishing of information which in other
circumstances would not be reguired because o
evidentiary in nature', and an accused is
antitled to this ‘as of right'. (Citations) o ' ;T

*Noxr is it any answer to a motion for a bill of
ﬁa:ticulaxs for the government to say: 'The
defendant knows what he did, and, therefore, has
all the information necessafy.' This argument
could be valid only if the defendant be presumed ?d
- ;ﬁ_hg_gnil;g. For only if he is presumed guilty L
could he]know the fzcts and details of the crime.
Instead of being presumed guilty, he is presumed
to be innocent. Being presumed to be innocent.
it must be assumed 'that he is ignorant of the
facts on which the pleader founds his chaxges'.
{Citations) This conclusion seems to me to be
slementaxy, fundamental and inescapab}e.
*Without definite specification of the time and
ﬁlace of commission »f the overt acts complained
of, and of the identity of the person or persons
-  Qdealt with, there may well bedifficulty in pre-
paring to meet the general charges of the infor=
nntion; and same danger of surprise.” tnmphasis
pexr report} .

In the case of Dnited States y. Covelld (¥.D. Ill., 1962)
y case. the Court stated:

Supp, 569,

m e gy =



i "The names and addresses of any co~conspirators =
2 who have become known to the Govc::m;at since
-3 the indictment was returned should certainly be
4 furnished (in a bill of particulaxzs). Any such
5 co-conspiratoxs occupy the same stance as a -
(] defendant named in the indictment, at laast .
7 insofar as their identity and addresses are '
' 8 concerned, and time fact that they ware not
9 known at the time of the presentment before the "
‘ 1c grand jury is merely fortuitous and cannot be n. ;
' 1l basis for refusal to disclose. ‘
12 "The same principle applies to overt acts which {
13 éould have been included in the indictment but i :
b were not and which the Government intends to - ",
15 present testimony about at the trial. If the C
16 requested particulars of these acts are not now r~
17 disclosed, the Court will inevitably be met at :
18 the trial with a motion to strike or exclude on o -
: 19 the ground of surprise. The Government cannot
20 7 put the defendant in the position of disclosing -
21| S certain overt acts through the indictment and ‘
2z L _ withholding others subseguently discovered, all ‘ .
23 . of which it intends to prove at the trial. This
24l - .. is the type of surprise & bill of particulaxs
25 " .j.s designed to avoid.
25 . *As to other persons who may have been present
27 S at certain conversations which form an important -
28 .~ part of the Govermment's case, this information
29 " . should also be furnished. Tne Government's con—
30 . tention that it is thereby compelled to put its -
31 antire case in the hands of the defenss iz un- . e
32 R wazranted, since it will be remsmbered that the
f
-n—
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Court refused to order disclosurs of tﬁl

substance of any of these convc:utions:."

In Dnited States v, Baker Brush Companv, Inc. (S.D.N.Y.,
1961) 197 P, Supp. 922, the Court first held that the defendant
should be furnished with a bill of particulars defining the
essential facts constituting the offense charged. The Court then
apalyzed an interesting contention of the defendant. The defendant
had requested a detailed statement of the dates upon which all of
the alleged acts bad occurred. The indictment raised a question as

to whether or not the statute of limitations had run on prosecution

of the offense. The Court, quoting Singer v, United States, 58 F.2d4

T4, 75, stated, at page 924: "A bill of particulars would have
enabled the defendant on the one hamd to Prepare his defense, or,

on the other, Lo attack the indictment.* (Emphasis per report)
In RaSe v. Bonenno (D.C.N.Y., 1959) 177 F. Supp. 106,

zeversed on other grounds 285 F. 2¢ 408, the Court held that the
Government must “"specify in what genmer it will claim the defendante'
conspized to defeat the Go_vernmenltal functions of the United States |
as charged.

In Q8. v. Iaonez {(P.C.N.Y., 1960) 26 P.R.D. 174, the Court
held that in a conspiracy &ase, the Government would be compelled to
answer, but only approximately, defendant's request,for particulars
as to the date when the defendant entered into the conspiracy, the
situs of the conspiracy, and the date, time and place of ths overt
acts alleged.

The Govexnment in an income tax prosecution is required to
state in a bill of particulars the rpecific theories, or methods,
or combinations thereof which were used to compute the defandant's

taxable income for each of the years in question.

i e

LaSu v, Sermon (D.C. Mo., 1963) 218 P. Supp. 871. ,f( . Lolads )

D.S. v. O'Neill (D.C.¥.Y., 1§57} 20 P.R.D. 180. [
. ' : Clyere
LS. v, Gellex (D.C.N.Y., 1958) 163 r. Supp. 502, ad

-12-

P BT

- TR TR e nanp W ohiymme g em e sae e s —



——— . = - —— o

Y mtand

1 LS. v, ¥heeland (D.C. Pa;, 1960) 25 F.R.D. 481.

2 On June 14, 1966, the Los Angelaes Times carried an u;ticln
3|| describing the Order of the Supreme Court, dated June 13, 1966, in
4| the case of lnited States v, Fred B, Black, Jr. B6aid Order was

5l directed 2t the F.B.I. and Justice Departmant, and required that

6| they disclose the following information pertaining to the “bugging®
7|l of Mx. Black's office: « The kind of bugging used by the F.B.I.; the
8!l paxson or persons who authorized its installation; the statute or

9| executive order relied upon; date oz dates of installation: whether
10| there existe a recording of conversations overheard:; when informa-
1l[| tion concexrning the bugging of Mr. Black came into the hands of any
12| Government lawyer, apd the names of those lawyers; and the use made
13|l of information cbtained through bugging in the case before the Court
14j Counsel are attempting to cbtain copies of this Order, and they will
151 be forwarded to the Court as soon as obtained.

16 Defendants suggest that they are entitled to the above

17| information in order to lay a foundation for a motion to suppress,
18| should the bill of particulars disclose electronic eavesdropping

.19 which may have yielded evidence to be offered during the trial of
20| this matter, or which provided leads to evidence. Should there in
21| fact be no electronic eavesdropping, the answers requested herein
221 will indicate that point, and defendants will thereby be relieved
23| from the usaless procedural step of bringing a motion to suppress;

. 24| the Government will also be benefited in that many of its mployeea'
25l will bs freed from the onerous burden of appearing under subpoena
26 || duzring the hearing of a motion to suppress; and the Court will not
27| be burdened with an unnecessary proceeding which could be lengthy.
28 The case of United States v, Lipshitz (E.D.N.Y., 1957) 150
29) F. Supp. 321, 322, discusses the propristy of requesting information
30| relating to sﬁpp:ession through the procedural device of requesting
31|l a bill of particulars under Rule 7(£f):

2 ' “Since evidence relating to sales to thg thres
. i3
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South African concerns has been suppressed,
it becomes particularly important that the
defandant, in the preparation d his defense,
know specifically what unreported sales the
Goyc:nmant will rely on in the prosecution of
the case. The fact that the Government may,
ag it claims, be reguired thereby to disclose © -
scma ¢f its evidence is not, in and of itself,
a ground for the denial thereof, if the
information sought is necessary, as I believe
- it is, to enable the defendant to prepare his
defense. United Sistes v. Kesslex, D.C., 43
F. Supp. 408.
| *But there is still another reason why the
‘ ave such information. In
view of the ordex of suppression herein, he
should have an opportunity to be prepared to
show at the trial, if it be so, that the
evidence of unreported sales to be offered by’
the Government was obtained directly or
derivatively from the evidence heretofore

suppressed.”

§ince a motion to suppress and a 'bill of particulars aze
both, in reality, procedural means for cbtaining discovery prior to
‘trial in a Pederal ecriminal case, it is procedurally more expedient
to lay foundation for a motion to suppress through a bill of partice
ulazs, and then bring said motion to suppress should such action he
indicated by the Government's response to the bill of particulars.

. DATED: June 29, 1966.

Respectfully submitted,
DAVID GOLDWATER, J. A. DONNELLEY

R i,
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¥ DAVID GOLDWATER
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+ 1) STATE OF NEVADA )
( o8, - AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
2] COUNTY OF CLARK )
3  NANCY TUMBLESON, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
4 That, on the lst day of July, 1966, she deposited in the U, S, Post
51 Office at Las Vegas, Nevada, one (1) sealed envelope, in which was contained
61 a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS,
7| MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS, and MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
81 SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS, postage prepaid thereon;
9l that said sealed envelope was addressed as folIows;_
10 MICHAEL DE FEQ, Esq,
Assistant United States Attorney
1l Post Office Building
Las Vegas, Nevada
12
13
7
14
15
16| SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
17 me this 1st day of July, 1966,
18 ;g'.._,_, -;é = .
10 ry rublic, Ulark County, Nevada
20 ZANE C. NTCHEM  §
21 NOTARY PUEUE-‘ :
Clark h
22| 17 .: ﬂ:{-;'.-_”:';;-vhnvu ":":
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
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MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO AN
ORDER OF THE COURT SUPPLYING
DEFENDANTS CERTAIN PARTICULARS
REQUESTED IN DEFENDANTS' MOTION

The following particulars are furnished pursuant to the Order

of the Court:

V. Overt acts not stated in indictment

1. Defendant Boyer in Lo8s Angeles, California, caused the assign-
nent of 5, 000 shares of Turbo-Dynamics Corporation from American
Metal Alloys, Inc., to Morris B, Dalitz on or about December 17,
1958, talsely dating said assignment as October 1, 1958.

2, Ia November, 1958, defendant Boyer had conversations with

J. A, Garcla and James B, Hoffman in Los Angeles, California.

3. In November and December, 1958, defendant Boyer had con-
versations with James B. Hoffrnen in Los Angeles, California.

4. Defendant Boyer in or about December, 1958, travelled to

Las Vegas, Nevada, to meet with defendant Dalitz,

5. Defendants Boyer and Dalitz in cr about Decembor, 1958, met
with J. A. Garcia in Las Vegas, Nevada, and discussed the $50, 000
foan w Turbo+Dynamics,

6. On or about December 17, 1958, cafendants in Los Anjeles,
California, caused Turbo-Dynamics Corporation to issue a 4-month

note for $50, 000 to Atlantida, S. A.

escrow with him.
8. On or sbout April 17, 1959, defendant Boyer while in Los Angeles,
California, arranged for the $50, 000 loan from Atlantida to be

extended,
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9. On or abour Dccember, 1958, defendant Boyer while in Los Angeles
caused Memco Oil Corporation to act as guaraator on the $50, 600
loan from Atlantida, S. A. to Turbo-DynamicsCorporation.
10. Oa or about November 27, 1963, defendant Boyer in Los Angeles
falsely told agents of the Internal Revenue Service that he had no pert
in arranging the $50, 000 loan from Atlantida,

Acts were performed in places indicated above,

XX, Taxable income was required to be reported upon the acquisition of

-XX1H.

the five thousand shares of Turbo-Dynamics Corporation stock in
1958, The fair market value of the shares upon their recelpt in
December, 1958, should have been reported. That value was approxi-
mately $15, 000.00.

. The tax basis of the five thousand shares of Turbo-Dynamics

Corporaton stock sold on or about April 17, 1959, is the market

value of the shares upon their acquls
value 18 approximately $15, 000. 00.
The tax basls referred to in the preceding question was computed by
reference to section 1012 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. This
section provides that the basis of property is its cost. The cost of
stock 18 the value of property or services given In exchange for it.

If there {8 no evidence as to what that value was, then the presumption
is that it had & value equal to the fair market value of the shares
received in exchange,

No taxable income was omitted from the 1939 federal income tax return

of defendant, Morris B. Dalitz, as a result of the conspiracy.

. No income tax was omitted from the 1959 federal income tax retun

of defendant, Morris B. Dalitz, as a reslllc of the alleged consplirecy.
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He should bave reported a short temm capital loss from the sale of
tho five thousand shares of Turbo-Dynamics stock of appraximately
$6.12,

Approximately §15,000 of taxable income was omitted from the

1958 federal incane tax return of defendant, Morris B. ‘mm-.z,,in

& result of the alleged conspiracy. 4
Approdmtely $6,678.59 of incoms tax was amithsd fram the 1958
federal income tax Tetuorn of defendant, Morris B. Dalits, as & result
of the alleged conspiracy.

The value of the five thousand shares of Turbo-Dynamics Corparation
stock which were the subject of the alleged conspiracy was approxie
mately $15,000.00 on October 1, 1558, $15,000.00 on December 15,
2958, and $15,000.00 om April 17, 1959.

The Department of Justice is sware of eloctronic eavesdropping by

Government ogents egniepmiiEIEPIAomeAPIItNt g, toking
J/

place at (d) the executive offices of Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn. The
Department of Justice is not avare of acy eavesdropping by Government
sgents at locations (a), (o) or (c). *(su )

A aicrophone was used by the Joderal Burezu of Investipfation.

The microphone was in use fro: March 22, 1952, urzil August 15, 1963.
The use of tha device was tercimtcd by oxder of F5I's local office in
Las Vegas.

Under Departmental practice in effect for a pericd of years pricr to
1963 the Dirsctor of the FEI was given the authority to epprove the
installation of devices such as that in question for imtellipence (and
not evidentiary) pwposes when required in tho interest of intermal
secrity or natiomal safety, including organized crims, kidnappings and
mattars wherein human life might be at stake. Acting on the besis of
the afcremantionsd Departmantal authorization, the Directr spproved l.nltllhﬁ
tion of the device involved in the instant case.

(')! L
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No specific statute or executive order was relied upon in the installa-
tion of the listening device in question. Under 5 U.S.C. 300, the
Attorney General has the authority to appoint officials for the detection
and prosecution of crimes against the United States. In carrying out
this responsibility, Attorneys General have delegated to the Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation therduty to gather intelligence,
to jnveatigate violations of federal laws, and to collect evidence in
cases in which the United States is or may be a party. See 28 C.F.R,
6.85 {1966 rev.).
The device was instzlled on March 22, 1962.
No recordings of any monitored conversations exist today. The assign-
ment of the various monitoring personnel was to keep a log of their
hours on duty and to record in the icz the participants in each conversa-
don overheard in the executive offices of the Desert Inn as far as they
could ascertain them and to make a short entry as 1o the substance of
those conversations. When & conversation was thought to be of
el significance (or when the mcnitoring clerk or agent was in
doubt as to its significance or was cccupied so that he could not himself
monitor the conversation as transmitted over the loudspeaker or ear~
phones) the monitor would tape record the conversation. At a later
time, these recordings would be listened to by the agent in charge of
the Investigation who would prepare a summary of the contents of the
tape (which would often Include verbatim transcripticns of certain
coaversations), The tape was then erased.

Both the logs and the summaries referred to above are in the

possession of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Clreuit

tm Aomnasrisan ordeh rha anranl AF [Teiead Craran AF Ararics o Dishar
4l CONLOLLI0U Waul WIS appia. Vel Dwules Ui ia ¥. adly

Kolod, et al,

|
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The following employees of the Pederal Bureau of Investigation

participated in the cbtaining and preparation ¢” the information obtained

by the use of the elecyronic device;

Dean El@ - Special Agent in Charge, Las Vegas Office,

R. Burus Toolson - Special Agent in Charge of the Desert Imn
{nvestigation who reviewed the logs and tapes
prepared by the monitors and wrote the summaries,

Arthur Barrett, Special Ageat. Monitor. - |

J. L. Dawason, Special Agent. Moaltor.

W. H. Drake, Special Ageat. Monitor.

C. P. Freeman, Special Agent. Monitor,

D. H. Holland, Specil Agent. Monitor,

L. Kimey, Jr., Special Agent. Monitor,

J. E. McCloskey, Speclal Agent., Mondtor.

Robert D. Lee, Special Agent. Moaltor.

W. T. McFaul, Special Agent. Monitor.

F. R. McGlnty, Special Agear. Moaitor,

M. B. Parker, Special Agent. Monitor.

C. 1. Peterkin, Jr., Special Agent. Monitor,

T. }. Reilly, Jr., Special Agent. Moaitor.

J. E. Shedd, Special Azent. Monitor,

F. G. Schmidt, Special Agent. Moultor,

L. Fain, Special Agent, Mornitor,

J. C. Kramer, Clasrk. Mounitor.

J. R. Reidenower, Clerk. Monitor,

Allen Chamberlain, Clerk. Monlitor.

J. R. Clark, Clerk. Monitor. |

J. R. Dunfee, Clerk. Monitor.
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Information concerning use of a listening device at the Desert Inn

tirst came to the attention of the Departmentof Justice lawyers at
the supervisory lw'e} on or about . The

information is now & matter of public knowledge having been widely
publicized as a result of the teatimony in United States v. Kolod.

[ I R, Iy

NV e 2 . - =
No eavess

e m el Lo =1
WP DI O TN UOL OREIDSU LIUUE [y i L

onlc
dropping devices was used in the investigation, preparation, or

presentation of this casge.
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TO : Mr. DeLo DATE: November 15, 1 ﬁ?u

Taovel

Trotter

Teie. R
FROM : JF H. Q;l, o Holmas®

G,

SUBJECT:  MORRIS B. DALITZ
DESERT INN

STARDUST HOTEL AND C

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

ELI BOYER
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, AND
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

Departmental attorney L. K. Bailey on 11/14/66 furnished
AN the Special Investigative Division an additional three pages
« . (attached) of his proposed memorandum prepared in response to an
\\\ - order of the court, supplying defendants certain particulars
requested in defendants' motion. We have previously analyzed the
« 5 Department’'s answer for this Bill of Particulars and furnished

S our opinion to the Acting Attorney General by memorandum dated i
A% Nnunmhnr Q 1966 \ N

AF NS T e A B - . )_

YAPT DRI N

[

' The Department stated that they learned during ;cfober,
1964, that listening devices had been used in the Desert Inn. This‘
is in accordance with information in Bureau files. The Department™J
aiso lisis the names of six Deparimental attorneys who have i
received information from this source in report form. The !
Department further states that no information obtained from the
electronic eavesdropping device was used in instant case concerning

| Dalitz and Boyer.

In preparing these additional pages the Department, of
course, is once again not admitting that the Bureau used microphon
under the authority of the Attorney General. By letter dated

November 9, 1966 to the Acting Attorney General, xthe Buresau

recommended that the pertinent documents reflecting that author1ty
for microphone coverage came from the Department and the Attorney
General should be made available to the court in this case just
as we recommended that they be made available to the Supreae

siwd dm dho Nlank nogn  Td deno mad ammanms dhamafas ad
{ Court in ths Black case. It does not appear, therefore, that

any point would be served in again raising this question with the
Department since it is apparent they have no intention of -
following our recommendations. g %/477
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Memorandum to Mr. DelLosch
Re: Morris B. Dalitz

ACTION:

There is attached for approval a memorandum to the
Acting Attorney General advising him that we have reviewed the

additionasl three nages forwarded ‘hv Lawrence K. Bailev of the

AU A A WAL & WALA Wi EEVAF & WA W A e W AR Y - Y

Tax Division and that the Bureau has no additional coments to
make other than those set forth in our letter of November 9,
1966. A copy of our letter of November 9, 1966, to the Acting
Attorney General is attached for information.

/ P
G S 4 Js
e
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e requast hare is anclear as to just vhat defoandants &ra

: -.dmnd..‘_..nz. w-ummthsmumwmmn

wmu to vhen Department of Justice lawyers learned that
s listening dsvice had Doen placed in the Desert Inn. Vo sssum
alao tha the second seztencs intends to cover infooyation cbiained
through use of the elsctronic device.

O £31ns v tion indicating that & listening

, dovice bad boen in use st the Desart Imm came to the attemtica

o Depirtment of Justice Iawyers in October 196k in comaction with
& civil proceeding in Las Vegas.

Infarwatiag, svhich it wes later determined was oiminad through
the use of the listening device, was contained in repcrts submitted
to the Organized Crime snd Raskatssming Sevhiwm o8 Aha Cyipinm]
Divisicn. Noos of this infoomtion pertained in any ramnexr to the
transactions vhich are the subject of the indictment in this case.

There 18 attached bareto a list of these reports by date, indicating the
date of receipt in the Dxganized Crime and Racketeering Secticn of the

mmﬁimmm (OC & R) and the nomeas of the attosmays to vhom
sach Teport WS routed. ' '

~
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Rpt of 4-9-62
Rpt of 5-31-62
Rpt of 7-16-62
Rpt of 8-10-62
Rpt of 9-18-62
Rpt of 10-’1’9-62

Rpt of 11-26+62

Rpt of 1-18-63

Doeme oAt 4.2_£~K2
DA WU T UG

Rpt of 6-19-63

Rpt of 8~14-63
Rpt of 9-21-62
Rpt of 12-3-62
Rpt of 3-4-63

Rpt of 6-5-63
Rpt of 12-20-62
Rpt of 4-10-63

-

Rec'd 4-30-62 ia OC&R
Rec'd 6-18-62 in OC&R
Rec'd 7-25-62 in OC&R
Rec'd 8-20-62 in OC&R
Rec'd 10-3-62 in QC&R
Rec'd 11-7-62 in OCKR

Rec'd 12-7-62 in OC&R

Rec'd 2-6-63 in OC&R

Dantld 4_07_£L£1 L. w94 D
Do U T &L™UJ VAol

Rec'd 7-3-63 o OC&R

Rec’d 8-22-63 in OC&R
Rec'd 10-4-62 in OC&R
Rec'd 12-13-62 {n OC&R
Rec'd 3-15-63 to OC&R

Rec'd 6-21-63 1n OC&R
Rec'd 1-11-63 in OC&R
Rec'd 4-25-63 1o OC&R

James Misslbeck, Louls Scalzo
James Misslbeck, Louis Scalzo
James Misslbeck, Louls Scalzo
James Misslbeck, Louis Scaizo

Louis Scalzo, John Keeney
Herbert Bates, Louis Scalzo

John Keeney, Dougald McMillan

j.ouls Scalzo, John Keeney
Herbert Bates

Loule Scalzo, John Keeney
Philip White

mmemny T omecla Cmom Ve

Faka 7
JWHUL RCELOEY, LUULE OH10D

Phillp White, Herbert Bates

Louls Scalzo, John Keeney
Herbert Bates, Philip White

Louls Scalzo, John Keepey
Louls Scalzo
Louls Scalzo, John Keeney

john Keeney, Louia Scalzo,
Philip White :

Louis Scalzo, John Keeney
Louls Scalzo, John Keeney

Louls Scalzo, Joha Keeney,
Philip Whire

0!
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MORRIS B. DALITZ

| . DSUERT INS _
: STARR ST MOTEL AWD CASINO R A a ‘\,.\
' 148 VI:CAS!, m:vm .

148 VEGAB. :IEVADA S
f ) ' T
Thin 48 to Iekno'm receipt of & namorand:m
. .':3"‘..,.. nrmrhutntnl Aftnn-nn, L. &, 2%‘-113} of ﬂ# Tax !‘_pi L'im'
Q. pxammmummdemm oplyiasg
‘ M&@numwawm mmmméazem te’
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This mcporindom baz beoa reviewed, asd tho snveos

. sot Lorih are factually correet &5 they poriain to Lo
i nechanics of the Durean's microphone ifastallation,
i' I must take excoption Lo your response concosning

tho authority Lot woe of microphono survelllances., 1
stronyly urpe that coplos of tho mimoranda relitive to the
wetre of picroplLoues b ftitachaeld £8 cxiaibits to tiw
mmariudae to be 2ilod lore the eours, TYThass include the
waevarnechae of farner Aussilarant Diractow fhu-tm A, Rrvpnm

Lo B L

dazced July ¥, 13:1; tho momorandem Cdated Auz'.aa 17, i),
Bliiod by formor Attormey Coodral hobert Eaniody sullxrizing
tio use of lzaned liuns for microphones; the momoranium
Lr.a the dareds to Loy rrr;:ur th*m Geueral Dyron R
tniie daied 8y &, 150k 80 L@ 1etizr Iras zo“imr
Assistant Attwrcey Conorpl Lorbhert J, Riller, Jr., %o
! foralar oA J. Ervin, Jr,, dated Key 35, 1241, ceopicu of

% U gusch are sitached.
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usagc of :urophonu is merncd. 3
e, (6) | -
1 ~ Tho Deputy Attorney Genoral = o, (6)
1« ¥r, Yrod M, Vinson, Jr, = Eno, (6)

Assigtant Attorney Goasral

3 « Nr, ¥itchell Fopovin = Enc, (8)
Assistagt Attornuy Goneral
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Transmit the following in

. .ﬁ,g;.. .- i '

A N - [

FBI
Date: 11/17/66

(Type in plaintext or code)

L4

Vi AIRTEL . AIRMAIL
{Priority)
________________________________________________ R
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 95_ 30( &)
FROM : SAC, LAS VEGAS (92-461)
M. B.C%ALITZ
%
A M. T OIT
— VA, LY

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau find two copies of the government's
response to the order of the court dated 11/28/66, which was filed
in Federal Court in Las Vegas in connection with the income tax

case filed against MORRIS B, DALITZ and ELI BOYER.

Copies of this memorandum furnished to me by Special Assistant
USA MICHAEL DE FEO. These copies are being furnished to the

il i

Bureau in the event the Department did not furnish same to
Bureau hefdquajflers.
i

-

»

Ly
<é:} Bureau (Encg@ -*2)
- Las Vegas
-k % .
DVWE: jp qu s - e ‘ﬁl
AR T R 4

L1,

'ONOV‘2“1955
~ o
e
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;‘-‘i"‘j‘,] " jeccaorh 14
cc® W “ENCLOSURE ATTACHED”
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- Speci@l Bgent in Charge
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- FEILED

NOV 16 1966
COLIVER F. PRATT, CLERK
3
JOSEPH L. WARD BY. —————PFPOTY
United States Attorney e G SN

MICHAEL DeFEQ

Special Assistant United States Attormey
302 Post Office Bullding

lLas Vegas, Nevads

382-7065

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

* ok Rk W
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Criminal Wo. 1274
)
V. ) PLAINTIFF 'S MEMORANDUM IN
) RESPONSE TO THE ORDER OF
MORRIS B, DALITZ and ) THE COURT DATED SEFPTEMEER
ELI BOYER, ) 28, 1966
)
Defendants, )
)

COMES NOW the United States of America, plaintiff herein,
and in response to the {ourt's order of September 28, 1966,
supplies the following particulars:

(v} What overt acts were performed in furtherance of the

conspiracy, other than those stated in the {ndictment?

1. Defendant Boyer in Los Angeles, California, caused
the assigmment of 5,000 shares of Turbo-Dynamics Corporation from
American Matal Alloys, Inc., to Morris B, Dalitz on or about
Decembar 17, 1958, falsely dating said agsignment as October 1, 1958

2. In November, 1958, defendant Boyer had conversa-
tions with J, A, Garcia and James B, Hoffman in Los Angeles,
California,

3. In November and December, 1958, defendant Boyer

e M—tviit

el 4 el Tl
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bad conversation with James B, Hoffman in Los Angeles, California,

4. Defendant Boyer in or about Dacember, 1958,
travelled to Las Vegas, Nevada, to meet with defendant Dalitz.

5. Defendants Boyer and Dalitz in or about December,
1958, met with J, A. Garcia in Las Vegas, Nevada, and discussed
the $50,000 loan to Turbo-Dynamics.

6. On or about Decembar 17, 1958, defendants in Los
Angeles, California, caused Turbo-Dynamics Corporation to issue
a 4-month note for $50,000 to Atlantida, S. A,

7. On or about December 17, 1958, defendant Boyer
in Los Angeles, California, caused shares of Turbo~-Dynamics stock
to be placed in escrow with him,

8. On or about April 17, 1959, defendant Boyer while
in Los Angeles, California, arranged for the $50,000 loan from
Atlantida to be extended,

9. On or about December, 1958, defendant Boyer while
in Los Angeles caused Memco Oil Corporation to act as guarantor
on the $50,000 loan from Atlantida, S, A. to Turbo-Dynsmics
Corporation.

10. On or about November 27, 1963, defendant Boyer
in Los Angeles falgely told agents of the Internal Revenue Service

that he had no part in arranging the $50,000 loan from Atlantida.

(vi) Where and when were those acts performed?
Acts were performed in piacu indicated above on
or about the dates indicated,

(xx) Was taxable income required to be reported on the
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Taxable income was riquirod to be reported upoa the
acquisition of ths five thousand shares of Turbo-Dynai ics Corpora- -
tion stock in 1958, The fair market value of the shares upon their

- receipt in December, 1958, should have been reported, That valus

was approximately $15,000.00.

(xxii) What was the tax basis of the five thousand shares
of Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock sold on or about April 17,
195917

Tha tax bagis of the five thousand ghares of Turbo-
Dynamics Corporation stock sold on or about April 17, 1959, is
the market value of the ghares upon their acquisition in December,
is approximately $15,000.00, ‘

{xxiil) HEow was the tax basis referred to in the preceding
question computed, i.e,, based upon what Internal Revenue Code
Section and theory?

The tax besis referred to in the preceding questiom
was computed by reference to gection 1012 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1954, This section provides that the basis of property is
its cost, The cost of stock is the value of property or services
given in exchange for it, If there is no evidence as to what that
value was, then ths presumption is that it had a value equal to the
fuir market value of the shares received in exchange,

{xxiv) What amount of taxabls income would be and was
omittad from the 1959 Federal income tax rsturn of defendant, MORRIS
B. DALITZ, as a tesult of the alleged conspiracy? =

No taxable income wias omitted from the 1959 federal
incoms tax return of dafendant, MORRIS B, DALITZ, as a result of

the conspiracy.
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(xxv) What smount of income tax would be and wms omitted
from the 1959 Federal income tax return of defendsat, MORRIS B,
DALITZ, as & result of the alleged conspiracy?

{ncome tax veturn of defendant, Morris B. Dalitz, as & resuit of
the alleged conspiracy. He should have reported a short term
capital loss from the sale of the five thousand shares of Turbo-
Dynamics stock of approximately $6.12.

(xxvi) What amount of taxable income would be and was
omirted from the 1958 Federal income tax return of defand.ant:,
MORRIS B, DALITZ, &s & result of the allegsd conspiracy?

Approximately $15,000 of taxable income was omitted

from the 1958 federal income tax return of defendant; Morris B,
Dalitz, as a result of the alleged conspiracy.

(xxvii) What smount of income tax would be and was omitted
from the 1958 Federal incowme tax return of defnndanr.; MORRIS B,
DALITZ, as a result of the alleged conspiracy?
proximately $6,6?8;
from the 1958 federal income tax return of defnndant; is B.
Dalitz, as a result of the alleged conspirecy.

(xxviii) What was the value of the five thousand shares of
Turbo Dynamics Corporation stock which were the subject of thea
alleged conspiracy, on:

{a) October 1, 1958;

(b) December 16, 1958;

(c) April 17, 19597

The value of the five thousand shares of Turbo-

Dynamics Corporation stock which were the subject of the alleged

=
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conspiracy was approximately §15,000,00 on October 1, 1958,
$15,000,00 on December 16, 1958, and $15,000.00 on April 17, 1959,
(xxxi) Is the Department of Justice, or any office or

officer thareof, avare of any electronic esvesdropping by any
Government Agent from January 1, 1958, to the present date, taking
place at:

(a) The residence of ELI BOYER;

(b) The Los Angeles or Las Vegas offices of the
accounting firm of Zewmsn, Teller, Boyer and Goldberg;

(¢) The residence of MORRIS B, DALITZ; or

{(d) Wilbur Clark's Desert Inn?

The Department of Justice is aware of electronic
eavesdropping by Govermment agents from March 22, 1962 to August
15, 1963, taking place at (d) the executive offices of Wilbur
Clark's Desert Inn, The Department of Justice is not aware of any

eavesdropping by Govermment agents at locations (a), (b) or (¢).

(xxxii) 1f the answer to the preceding question, or any part
thereof, is in the affirm&tiire, what kind of electronic eavés-
dropping device was used, and by what Govermment Agency?

A microphone was used by the Federazl Bureau of
Investigation,

{(xxxiil) 1I1f the answer to question xxxi is in the affirmative,
state the dates during which electronic eavesdropping devices were
in use in sach place, to the present date,

The microphone was in use from March 22, 1962,

until August 15, 1963,
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(xxxiv) If electronic eavesdropping devices ware in use as
statad in responss to the above questions, and such use has been
terminated, by whose order was the esvesdropping terminated?

The use of the device was terminated by ordsex of
FB1's local office in Las Vegas.
(xxxv) What person or persons authorized tha use of such
electronic eaveadropping devices?
Under Departmental practice in effect for a period
of years prior to 1963 the Director of the FBI was given the

authority to approve the installation of devices such as that in

question for intelligenca (and not evidentiary) purposes when

including organized crime, kidnappings and matters wherein human
1ife might be at stake, Acting on the basis of the aforementioned
Departmental authorization, the Director approved installation
of the device involved in the instant case,

{(xxxvi) What Statute or Executive Order was relied upon in
authorizing the use of electronic eavesdropping devices?

No specific statute or executive order was relied
upon in the installation of the listening device in question.
Under 5 U,5,C. 300, the Attorney General has the autherity to
appoint officials for the detection and prosecution of crimes
against the United states, In carrying out this respoasib
Attorneys Generazl have delegated to the Director of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation the ddty to gather intelligence, to
investigate violations of federal laws, and to collect evidence in

cages in which the United States is or may be & party, See 28

C.F.R, 0.85 (1966 rev.).

R e s - ’ T — Cgm -
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(xxxvii) What is the date, or dates, of the installation of
any slectronic eavesdropping device referrsd to above?

The device was installed on March 22, 1962,

(x:ivtii) Doas a recording, or transcription thereof, of any
conversation overheard through the use of electronic savesdropping
devices now exist? If so, in whose possession 1s said rtcordinj
or traascription?

Bo recordings of any monitored conversations exist
today, The assigument of the various momitoring personnel wis :
to keep a log of their hours on duty and to record in the log the |
participants in each conversation overheard in the executive offices
of the Degert Inn as far as they could ascertain them and to make

a short entry as to the substance of those conversations, When a

T

conversation was thought to be of significance (or when the monitor
ing clerk or agent was in doubt as to its significance or was
occupied so that he could not himself monitor the conversation
as transmitted over the loudspeakef or earphones) the monitor
would tape record the conversation, At & later time, these
recordings would be listeneé to by the agent in charge of the
investigation who would prepare & summary of the contents of the
tape (which would often include verbatim transcriptions of certain
conversations), The tape wias then erased.

Both the logs and the summaries referred to above
are in the possession of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit in connection with the appeal of United States

of America v, Ruby Kolod, et al.
(xxxix) Who participated in the obtaining and perpetration

of the information cbtained by use of the electronic devices?

- Vel |
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Investigation participated in the obtaining and preparation of i
the information obtained by the use of the electronic device:
Dean Elson - Special Agent in Charge

R. Burns Toolson - Special Agent in Charge of the

Arthur Barrett, Special Agent. Monitor

J. L. Daewson, Special Agent, Monitor

w.
C.
D,
L.

J.

Robert D, Lee, Special Agent, Moniter

W,
¥.
M.
c.
T.
J.
F,
L.

J.

J. R. Reidenower, Clerk. Monitor

Allen Chamberlain, Clerk, Monitor

H,
F.

Kinney, Jr., Special Agent, Monitor

T.
R.
B.
I.
J.
E.

G.

Fain, Special Agent, Monitor

C. Kramer, Clerk. Monitor

The following employees of the Federal Buresu of

Las Vegas Office

Desert Inn investigation who reviewsd
the logs and tapes prepared by the

monitors and wrote the summaries,

Drake, Special Agent, Monitor
Freeman, Special Agent. Monitor

BEolland, Speclal Agent, Monitor

McCloskey, Speclal Agent, Monitor

McFaul, Special Agent, Monitor
McGinty, Special Agent, Monitor
Parker, Special Agent., Monitor
Peterkin, Jr., Special Agent, Monitor
Reilly, Jr., Special Agent. Monitor
Shedd, Special Agent. Monitor
Schmidt, Special Agent. Momitor

- ——
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J. R, Clark, Clerk, Monitor
J. R, Dunfee, Clerk, Monitor

{(x1l) When did the information concerning the use of
slectronic eavesdropping devices at those places listed in answer

o qusstion XIXX] first come into thehands of any Government lawyer?

[

List the namas of those lawyers who have had possession, or are now

in possession of such informetion,

The request here is uncilear as to just what
defendants are demanding. We &ssume that the first sentence is
intended to request information as to when Department of Justica
lawyers learned that a listening device had been placed in the
Desert Inn, We assume also that the second sentence intends to
cover information obtained through use of the electromnic device,

Our files reflect that information indicating that
a listening device had been In use at the Desert Inn came to the
attention of Department of Justice lawyers in October 1964 in
connection with a civil proceeding in Lag Vegas,

Information, which it was later determined was
obtained through the use of the listening device, was contained
in reports submitted to the Organized Crime and Racketeering
Section of the Criminal Division, None of this information

pertained in any manner to the transactions which ars
of the indictment in this case, There is attached hereto a list
of those reports by date, indicating the date of receipt in the
Organized Crime and Racketeering Section 91‘: the Criminal Division
{OC & R) and the names of the attorneys to whom each report was

rTouted,
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use of electronic eavesdropping devices in this case?

4-9-62
5-31-62
7-16-62
8-10-62
9-18-62
10-19-62
11-26-62

1-18-63

£ 4-3-63

6-19-63

B-14-63

6-5-63
12-20-62
4-10-63

{(x11) What use was mede of information obtained through

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rac'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd
Rec'd
Rec'd
Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

Rec'd

i 4-22-63

4~30-62 in OC&R
6-18-62 in OC&R
7-25-62 in OCAR
8-20-62 in OC&R
10-3-62 in OC&R
11-7-62 in OC&R
12-7-62 in OC&R
2-6-63 in OC&R

» P

in OC&RK

7-3-63 in OC&R

8-22-63 in OC&R
10-4-62 in OC&R
12-13-62 in OC&R

3-15-63 OCE&R

6-21-63 in OC&R
1-11-63 in OC&R
4-25-63 in OCSR

-10-

James Misslbeck,
Louls Scalzo

James Misslbeck,
Louis Scalzo

James Misslbeck,
Louls Scalzo

James Misslback,
Louls Scalzo

Louis Scalzo, John Keeney

Herbert Bates, Louls
Scalzo, John Keeney,
Dougald McMillan

Louis Scalzo, John Eeeney
Herbert Bates

Louis Scalzo, John Keeney
Philip White

John Keeney, Louis Scalzo
Philip White, Herbert
Bates

Louls Scezlzo, Joehn Keeney
Herbert Bates, Philip Whik

Louils Scelzo, John Keeney
Louis Scalzo

iouis Scalze, John Keeéney

John Keeney, Louls Scalzo}
Philip White

Louls Scalzo, John Keeney
Louls Scalzo, John Keeney

Louls Scalzo, John Keeney|
Philin White
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—————

No information chtained through electronic

savesdropping devices was used in this case,

ary  M—Ivel~l

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL DeFEO

Special Agsistant United States Attorney
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- UNITED STATES Gt :RNMENT ' BLLINFoRMA

HEREIN 15 ync, s CONTAINED
Memorandum PSRN St e

DATE: 3/22/67

:rnou : E%EGAT, MEXICO (92-26) (RUC) | U
’ %
AR

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3068)

CLASS. ¢ ExT \
SUBJECT: MORRIS BARNEY DALITZ,ska. REASON.gpp oo
. ATEOFREW N o Yy
Re Mexico City letter, 7/31/64.&“ Q!
(goncea}) furnisied N
he follo blings deveXopmentsg’ P}
) n Acapulesay u \
H ©
’ = For some time past, pressure has been built up \
R o permit gambling_jn Acapulco”#nd, accordigg to the source, 'f\ ,
R his was the regason why captioned subject built a ho e ° ™
M St capulco which would be used in the promotion of ganmbling— N
£ Lo nd source believed this was the reason FEANR SINATRX alsd.
o ;’C‘: urchased afpouse in Acapulc Integs in pe ittingiwb-
E ex ing in, that area was promotell by DA whose house hdB% Y.

. n the past’'few years, been occypied by his divorced wifes,
AVERILE DALITZ, with whom DALITZ still gainptains contact
nd by SBINATRA and related jpterests,

5
A (9» Bureau REC de;g-\gg

J, - Liaison Section) ~
2 » Las Vegas, 92-461)

(2 - Los An eéiS, info) '
G degeo crolRAM oy
(7) '

Qe i LV+LR
61 A‘ég g%g’&q-wme Qe
14 ()’ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
[ Keroy &hedo
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of the source, the gambling interests from the U8, appeayp!
to be withdrawing from Acapulco and will concentrate theirx
efforts elsewhere, probably in the Miamli area or the West -/
Thdies ._Muj c

¥

*** % Information copy to Los Angeles because informa-
tion herein pertaining to FRANK SINATRA may be of interes
to that division. s
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November 2, 1946
1 - Mr. Deloach
( Director, FEI 1 - Mr. Gale
e V-

1 - Mr. McAndr
\.-.6 . - /\L‘/ | r. Mc ews J7
NG I I

O «GATJT'P'_"D F??T?""‘ AND RACKETLEERING

The Acting Attorney General

A RAVAS SbdhWwr Ak & b

CASES PENDING IN THE TAX DIVISIC
J - -~ -,. -
¢ g')——,‘m; cnnf L P //f‘;t?-w cr /2‘:: Ao

Reference is made to Mr. Rogovin's memorandum of -
Cctober 24, 19066, and my memorandum of October 26, 19686,

"y,

:.l .'"”c

(_'\'
L

i“”‘.

Milton Jaffe has never been the subject of any electronic
surveillance conducted by this Bureau.

On May 8, 1903, and June 3, 1663, Jaffe participated in
meatmfrs which were memtored over a m1crophone located at the
Desert Inn, 1as Vegas, Nevada. Jaffe was also referred to in the
conversation of otaer perscns monitared over this microphone on
*lay 5, 1562, Ray 21, 1563, July 11, 1963, July 17, 1963, and
,Au"ust 7, 15 ..13 ThlS rmcrOphone was in operatmn from ma.rch 22, 1562,

to August 15, 1963,

T Jaffe further participated in a conversation on July 30, 1963,
which was monitored on a microphecne located at the Stardust Hotel,
Las Vegas, Nevada, Tais microphone was in operaticn from

June 27, 1963, to August 15, 1933,

30
S
Jde tld [é %\ { A0\

~ R
.

e

ﬂ

COMM.}-'B,

AILED

J

M
hoy

The logs pertaining to the foregoing conversations are
presently maintained at FBI Headquarters where they are available

for your review.

None of this material pertaimug to J}ﬁe was dxsse:mnated - //4

o the Int rnal Revenue Service. /
l & 1% The Deputy Attorney General N~ | s
Tolison LY il 3"" 15 NOV 3 1866 =~
Sean — 1 wn?iK ritentl Rogovin 3
“ = " Agsistant Aitorney General e 23
loaper 90
3

colie a0 NOTE: See memo J. H. Gale to DeLoach, captloned "Organized Crime
nd Racketeering Cases.;J Pending inthe Tax Division, " 10/28/66, "TJE:tjm

=g

s mv:'m

IIO ler
T NO:
Hclmes

Gandy MALL noo
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO : Thomas J, lMcAndrews ber 1 1966
Federal Bureau of Investigation pATENOVember 14,

FrroM : Fred G, Folsom, Chief
Criminal Section :
Tax Division, Department of Justice

suJEcT: MILTON JAFFE
ORGANIZED CRIME AND RACKETEERING
CASES PENDING IN THE TAX DIVISION

This will ucknovledge receipt of the following

1. Desert Inn; 5/5/62, 5/8/63, 5/21/63, 6/3/63,
7/11/63, 17/11/63, 8/7/63.

Ol o woslvsasd=
LR UMD g

. T/AN/ET
s T/ OV/O

-
.

November 14, 1966 7' V_ /%

bL e ZQ 7R - 3065 |
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

JUSSE WP

A tef e e

e



TO

OFTHOAL PORM NG 0 ' IS=1C7

MAY ypir EOTI N

SEA GFP. REL. NO. D . . .

UNITED STATES SRNAMENT |3
Memorendum

Thomas J. Mclndrevs

. . DATE: Novemke D66
Federal Bureau of Investigntion TE: Novemker 19, 1

William Bittman, Department Attorney
Criminal Division

ECEIPT - VOLUMES PERTAINING T LAS VEGAS HOTELS
o

/
ey, L - -

- ol S

Receipt is hereby acknowledgéd cf the following volumes
of logs as set forth:

(1) Fiamingo Hotel - three volumes containing gl
serials 1 through 420, file 92-704. Y

‘ (2) —~ np olur gntsi
serials

(3) Dunes Hotel -« three volumes containing A
serials 1 through 529, file 92-703, )

(4) Tropicana Hotel - tws voluuss containing .° 77
sexriasls 1 through 467, file £2-705,

(5) Stardust FPotel - one volume cortaining A
serials 1 through 49, file $2-706, B

(6) Fremont Hotel - two volumes containing i
serials 1 through 231, file %2-739, - ";/

(7) Desert Inn - four volumes containing Y A N
serials 1 through 727, file 92-461. ~— / (-

eitlin, & 2

/:;327 ’AZ‘\AM :—‘L_-. 3 & :—':ﬁb‘gi

Vs -)"‘ j.‘ﬂ(.’ ‘ - E

[P o

L.y 61037 %

Ga-306 5 _ . -

JL.S. Sars ! egular! he Poyroll Sa:i &% .

MAR 13 1887U.S. Savings Bends Regularly on the Poyrsll Sa ings Flar ;
W
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The Acting Attorney General

Mr. Delcach

A Director, ¥BI Mr. Gale

O

UNITED STATES v. JOHN FRANCIS DREW |
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

HHHH

Reference 18 made to the letter of Assistant .
Attorney General Mitchell Rogovin dated January 19, 1967, -
in which he requested iniormation concerning electronic
surveillance coverage o0f Drow and Bureau letter to you of
January 23, 1967, referring you to material previously

furnished tha Department concerning Drew.

There are sot forth hereafter specific details
relative t0 each electronic device which covered Drew, the
submission of which was ordered by United States District
Judge Roger Foley based on a motion by the defendant.

_n Yorated at the Green Gades Ranch,

&:ob nam_valley Laa Vegas, Newvada, and was in

eration from July 6, 1961, until July 12, 1961 is
crophone was installed by Special Agent (SA) :
The following Lgenta monitored this n

e e i o i B e o o e L o

Yy suaw mpﬂ(—‘l"' UII-U' -U’B LAWY LI,

l MALED 2

FES 2 2 1367
v MM-EBJ

Tavel
T'lolter .
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L4
Lt

February 23, 1967
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The Acting Attorney General

d this =microphone was
monito nd Bpecial Agent in
itored and revieved tapes
monitored in an

pho
apartmont bnildilz'!bc g‘ltofvxcxnity of

the residencsdof”the Orgen Gables Ranc
Coples of the logs and accompanying transcripts
pertaining ¢ wore furnished to you on August 31, 1866,

m}ocltod st the residence of John' Dre¥,
336 ¥ Vegas,. da,* and conaisted of two
:ziiiﬂiﬁfﬁh wore 2

ingta

rtnllntion wrs made by BA

third crophone

* 13, 1961, by these same Agents., All microphones.
ere

Scornected temporarily on March 5§, 1963, reactivated

Iorit 27, 1963, and permancntly tem:lnated om&.
The logs and supporting airtels pertaining t vere

furnished to you on August 25, 1966, The 1deiTRNY T the
monitoring personnol is set forth on each log. These logs
were monitored at the Las Vegas Cffice and following the

transcribing of informntion contained thereon, were erased

upon the inotructions of the Special Agent in Charge of the
Las Yegas Office.

mn A microphons which wns located in the
Desert Inn 8 Vegas, and was activated on March 22,

1963, and t d 15, 196 - This inatallation was
SRR

The following imlividuals monitored this
installation on dates in which Drew was prosent or feferred tot

Inv e nvestigative

an tive Clerk

W This miorophoro was monitored at the
e in Las Vegas,

-~ Although the logs and airtels covering the
installation at the Desert Inn have been previously furnisbed
to you, copies of the pertineat logw involving Drev will be
forwarded to assist yowr review,

e el el am L RM R e e imn -
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The Acting Attorney General.

m- a microphone locatesy a4 thes .
Stardust s egis, snd wam.in operation from
June 27, 1963, u 18634 This source was
installed by BA nd was msonitored at the
FBl Ooftitow 1B Las .

The logs and accompanying airtels were submitted
to the Department on August 31, 1966. The names of theo
individuals monitoring these activities are noted on the
individual logs. Upon the transcribing of coanversations
from the original tape-recordings, each tape was erased
upon the instructions of the Bpecial Agent in Charge of

" the las Vegal Oftice.

Tailor Shm nolrznn Av g Chi

gud was in operation from July 29, 31§59,

1963, This installation was made by EA
nnd1'lllllllllllli'.’

John Drew was present at a conv

ich
was monitored on December 12, 1860, by sam
" This information was later reviewod and d
A

an airtel summary by 8A
v S

The procedure regarding the handling of the
original tapesa on which these conversations wore recorded
was as followa: The tape was reviewed and the pertinent
conversations transcribed by one or more employoes,
Following the transcription, these tapes were erased
upon the orders of the Special Agent in Charge of the
paxticular office in which the conversation was taped.
This procedure was followed in all instances covering
all conveisations concerning Drew.

A copy of the airtel containing this conversation
i8 being furnished to the Bureau and will be delivered to
the Dopartment upon its receipt.

N S - -



The Acting Attorney Geaneral

Each of the foregoing microphone installations
was installed under the genoral suthority of the Attorney
General of the United States for the express purposeo of
gathering intellipgence information on organized crime
throughout tho United Btates.

Thore follows & list of reports and otherx
communications in which information received from the
aforcmentioned sources was contained. Coples of those
communications which bhave not been previously furnished to
the Department are being forwarded to the Bureau and will be
furnished to you upon their receipt. Those communications
contnining information from these sources are as follows:
(The date appearing within the parentheses following each

" communication is the date that said communication was

forvarded to the Department.)

Report of BAMated November 18,
mn Lake City, rmgtion from

Thia informant was carried as
» 1960)

Report of mdated February 20,
1961, at Las Vegas, contalning on fr
covered by (¥arch 3, 1961)

T J

Report of 8A W dated November 7,
1961, at Las Vegas, wi owing informanta:
(November 31, 1961

Special summary report of SAW
dated March 15, 1963, at lLas Vegas, con

informants: (March 22, 1962)



ja
by

-~

The Acting Attorney General

Report of m dated July 5, 1962,
at las Vegas, contain ants: (July 11, 1962)

Report of &Wdated August 9, 1962,
"at Las Vegas contained ermants: (August 17, 1962)

Report of SA

dated Septexber 7,
1962, at Las Vegas, con formants:

f%n‘l‘ﬂnhﬁw 'lﬂ 10.‘:9\

-y

Boport of ANNNNENENEGEGENNN ::tcq Octovor 11, 1962,
at Las Vegas, containd¥ ITCIISWIRZ InT0Tmants: (October 19, 1962)

e e
iy

Beport of 8A ated sanuary 3,
1963, at Las Vegns, c nmtomantm
T

Report of SA dated April 4, 1963,
At Las Yegas, contained ] rmants: (April 16, 1963)

rt 0f BA

Repo md.tad June 25, 1963
at Las Vegas, contained ng informants: (July 5, 19635

at Las Vegas, contained 10liowing inIOrmantst: (September 10, 1963)

Report of
\.uJ

-



The Acting Attorney General

et R
at Las Vegas, entitled Anti-

Racketoering.” (NovemheY 29, o apyz) ammmmmGge

Report of BA il 26, 1863,
at Las Vegas, entitled Antie
Racketeering.” (May 6,

Report of S

i | uly 17, 1963,
Anti-
Racketeering.”" (July 30,

at Las Vegas, entitle

Report of 8A
1961, at Las Vegas, entitle
Racketeering." {(December 1,

et o AU
1962, at Las Vezas, entit Antiw=

Racketeering.” (February 16, 1303y @@ s

Report of SA dated August 28,
1861, at Las Vegas, en rdon, aka, Anti-
Racketeering; Interatate Gambling Activities."
(september 12, 1961)

! R

Report of mm«:latad Septeuber 21,
1961, at Las Vegas, en 2] rris Kleiuman, aka, Anti-

Racketeering; Interstate Gambling Activities,™ (October 6, 1961)

v , -8 « : |

v

e
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The Acoting Attorney General

~ Report of M*dnod August 4, 1961,
at Chicago, entitled "Samuel M. ana. aka. Anti-

Racketeering.” (Auguat 15, 1961)

A 256-page memorandum entitled "Samuel M,
Glancana, aka, Anti-Rackoteering," dated August 31, 1962,

which includes info ion on John Frank Drew, which
appears to bo tm“n page 315. (September 12, 1962)

It is point y of the special
summary roport of BA ated March 15, 1962,
- at Las Yegas captione " was furanished to

the Internal Revenue Bervice on April 2, 1962, at
Washington, D, C.

Being furnished to the Department upon its
receipt is of a teletype dated June 19, 1963,
captioned aka, et' al, Intorsatate
Transportativn 1@ Ald OI Racketeering - Extortion,™
together with an sirtel captioned "Morris Barney Dalitxz,™

dated June 25, 1563 th of which contain information
received from pertsaining to Drew,
This is to advise that this Bureau never

conducted any "wiretaps" on Drew nor any other persons
with whowm he was in contact.

wamdd An - -

o] [ o o FY. T-S R [PV Yy Pea Qg

- kA . ) HMAWAMRERVPLWILL LW WODALYTW PUA l-ild.l-l‘-us
to contacts by Drew with any of hia attorneys, there will be
furnished to the Department upon its receipt by this Bureau

Irom the Las Vegas Office, a copy of Las Vegns airtel

captioned "John Fr " ed April 10, 962, referring
to & contact with This entry does not appear
on any log. Also ed is the log for May 17, 18G2,

covering: the microphopa at Drew's residence, as well as the
airtel captioned "John Prank Drew" dated May 21, 1962, which

sets forth information pertaining to the conversations between

Dre The foregoing conversations between Drew
recorded on the microphone located at Drow";: .

-?-
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The Acting Attorney General

am hasn ﬂiaaa—in;#nﬂ Gn Q-ha Tmtarnnl ﬂ e LT Y
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Service.

With the exception of the report of SAM
6,‘ -oferred to previougly, no other materia
_ h

Concerning the defondant's request for the
inspection and review of detailed information pertaining
to electronic surveillance coverage of hims activities, it
is pointed out that in similar cases in othexr Federal
Districts it has boen acceptable for the Government to
Stipulate that such coverage was effected through trespass,
thereby negnting the introduction of said dotails into the
Tecord as they are not germape to the issue., It is
strongly urged that the Department consider a similar st!pulntion

" in this matter,

Your attontion i8 directed to the fact that in
tke reports referred to heretofore, which contain
information of pertinence to Drew received from electronie
dcvices, there 1s also present information received from
live 1nrormants. ¥hile the identities of these persons .
are covered by T-symbols, it would hot be. difficult for a
person familiar with the circumstances and activities
reporged, when reviewing these reports, to, in many
instances, identify the imformants furnishing-the informatiow,
To.allow this to happen would place the lives of these
informants in extreme jeopardy.

The Department is strongly urged to excerpt from
these reportig that information which was received from
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delemee. It is further roquested that this procedure bo
used in regard to other communications such as airtels and.
memorands being furnished in this cass.

You are requested to sdvise this Bureau of your
final determination in this matter prior to the submission
of any matsrial to defendant.

1 « The Deputy Attorney General

1 = Kr, Mitchell Rogovin
Assistant Attorney General



v

The Acting Attorney General

NOTE: The caption on the letter to the Acting Attorney
General is that used on their request to us, We have
carried Drew as John Frank Drew as it appears on memo,.

On 1/12/67 Judge Roger Foley of the United States
District Court in Las Vegas granted the defendant's motion
to discover and inspect all of the material concerning
defendant obtained through electronic surveillance
coverage. Most of the material in the Drew case was

furnished to the Departme ugust of
logs and airtels covering
which sources primarily co

Foley's order was much broader in scope and requlred a
more thorough review of our electronic coverage of Drew.
Las Vegas, Office of Origin in this case, after conducting
an initial review, set out leads to 41 field divisions
requiring intemsive review of their files in this case.
Prior to completion of its review, Las Vegas found it
necessary to set out leads to 10 additional offices to
fulfill the request of the Court. As a result of thegr
reviews, Chicago, Salt Lake City, New Orleans, Jackson

and New York set out additional reviews. Upon submission
of this letter to the Acting Attorney General and the
documents that sre being forwarded to the Bureau {(now

in the Bureau's possession and to be forwarded immediately),
the Department will be in possession of all naterial
neocessary to fulfill the court order.
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.+ UNITED STATES GGY  NMENT
.. Memorandum

TO : Thomas J. McAndrews paTE: February 23, 1967
Federal Bureazu of Investlgation

FROM

: Charles ¥cNelis
Departmental Attorney, Tax Division
’ Depariment of Justice
SUBJECT: JOIIN FRANX DREW

RECEIPT

This is to acknowledge reccipt for copies of the
following material:

1 Orne T.n
Wbl M
Drew"

2. One log of 5/17/62 :for-
(LV 92-21, Sub 2-3235)
b ; 3. One Las Vegas airtel cantioncd “John Fraak
Drew" dated 5/21/62 (LV 92-21, Sub 1-48)

A\ PP 4. One las Vegas airtel cant10‘ned—
L LA dated o/7/62

o. One Las Yegas a:LrteJ. capticp
‘dated 8/11/62
6. Seven logs from—dated as follows:

11/7/62 (LV 92-451, Sub 2-~315)
1/8/63 (LV 92-461, Sub 2-398)
3/6/63 (LV 92-461, Sub 2-478)
4/8/63 (LV 92-461, Sub 2-526)
5/20/63 (LV 92-461, Sub 2-589)
5/21/63 (Lv 92-461, Sub 2-593)
6/19/63 (LY 92-461, Sub 2-632)

7. One teletype captionedF
ITAR ~ Extortion" dated

(LV 92-461, Sub 1-84)

(

6ne Las Vegas airtel captioned "Morris Barney
Dalitz" dated 6/25/63 (LV 92-461, Sub 1-85)
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